EVENIN SESSIC

—“——*Anv—.-ﬂ—mr'ﬂ
. *

- P SN

8.10 o'‘clock.
' COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL.
October 13th, 1921.

’ A meeting of -the City Council was held this
evening;' At the above named hour there were pres-
ent His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Whitman,
Godwinf Mason, Cameron, Burgess, Regan and Murphy.

Moved by Alderman Mason séconded by Alderman
Murphy that'thé time fdr meetiﬁé be extended until
a quorum is prggent or ﬁﬁ§11 8.30 a'clock. {Motioh
passed. | | A. - |

8~26~9'°100k- Roll called. Present the above
named tOgetheifwith Aldermen Colwell, ACkhursﬁ,
Sanford, Bissett, Séhaf:ner, Guildford,‘Scanlon,
Ritchie and Power; |

| The COuncii was summoned to proceed with bus-
iness standing over and the transaction of other
.business. , | |

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list
of papers submitted and the 1list of other headlines
are all indorporated in one schedule at the end of

ne meeting). |

BIRCHDALE HOTEL FIRE INVESTIGATION |
" Read letter J.A. Rudland, Fire Marshal re pro-

posed investigation into fire in a Garage at the

Birchdale Hotel, North West Arm.

office of Fire Marshal,
Halifax, N.S. Sept.20th,1821

L. Fred Monaghan, Esq.,
City Cleri,
Halifax, N.S. |
Re Fire at Birchdale—investigation

Dear Siri- .
Extract from minutes of City Council re

above received -

The object of an investigation by the Fire
Marshal would be to discover the cause or origin of
the fire - The cause in this case is known, it would

—a 518 e

s g R e T BT IR L e A sy - -
by e T R L e T e AT L ey S S A T e S, s RS P T i T Y

S A T A e TR NS S eI T i TR




N

October 13th, 1921.

therefoie appear that such investigation as T&-
quested is unnecessary.

- The fact that the fire occurred in a building
usea as a garage without a permit having been 0b-
tained from the City for same, is a matter coming
under the City Garage Ordinance, which, I take it,
should be enforced in the same manner as other City
Orainances.

J.A. Rudland,
Fire Marshal.

Filed.
COAL WEIGHERS MONTHLY REPORT

Read report Coal Weighers for August showing
eakh wégghé}.éa have received $64.59 for the month.
Filed.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS ATTENDANCE---BEECH STREET SCHOOI

Read letter School. Board covering comparative

statement of attendance at Public Schools during

the month of September.

Board of School Commissioners,
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 3rd, 1921.

L. Fred Monaghan, Esq.,
City Clerk.

Dear Sivi-

I am airected by the Board of School

Commissioners to submiv XOI the iaformation of the
city Couucil, a cor.parative statement of attendance

at schools, as prepared by tie Supervisor.
Futher, 1T am directed to request that the

City Council appoint a commituee to confer with a
committee of the School BOard, in its office, on the
subject of the overcrowded condition of the Cilty

Schools.
Will you kindly submit this letter to the

City Council at its next meeving.

S.J. Wilson,
Secretary.

! ok K k¥ R

s Increase Deurease

Gomparative Statemens of Atreniance for Sephesber

pcadeny,

_ Qver Over
Lo1g 1920 L92L 19l® 1320 1949 1920
219 268 B0 84 35

Acadian 14d 143 115 _ 71 3%
Afrieviille Q¢ 38 32 3 g
Alex. McKay 300 3.2 340 40 28
Alexandra w0 800 883 84 63

L 313 -
aad Ulé duinih i

Xt S PR TR AL IR

e A PR i VT S

B ey BT §
e e———— - 1

kA R R e BB R NIRRT




Octobey L3Th, -7l

{ Increase Decrrass
; . Cven Ovsr
| 1 1918 1920 g2l 1919 1920 1219 19z0
'~ Bloomfield oe8 T60 763 74 2 |
~ Chebucto | 6E6 Vo6 88 130 60
. College Street 450 501l  §04 24 3
. Joseph Hove 466 485 428 28 48
 LeMarchant <0L 429  ¢4h 4¢ 15
 Morris Street 73 94 480 77 56
|  Oxford | H44  B48 614 69 64
' Quinpool Road 469 460 441 28 19
* Richmond | 248 372 468 220 96
| St.Joseph;s 374 404 400 26 4
. St.Mary's|Boys' a86 L0 ET4 18 24
. St.Mary?s|Girls' 454 427 455 1. = 38
. St.Patrick's Girls! 828 826 913 73 87
. Tower Road 2856 305  3Cl 16 4
| | 995 558
| an | —

{Arhgﬂr M)/ Referred to the Special Committee appointed
o’)b,X) '-//Qctober Eth, 19231 re the Coustruction of Beech
i y .

Street School viz: Aldermen Regan, Sanford, Whitman

i »
H ]
|

i

|

- Gentlenen:--

nd Ackhurst.

WATER SUPPLY TO ST.JAMES CHURCH, ARMDALE

" Read report Committee on Works re Application

St. James Church, Armdale outside the City limits

for supply of water from the City Service.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Holifax, N.S. Oct. 6th,1921.

The City Council.

At a meeting of the Works' Department
held on the 5th inst. the attached letter from the
Secretary of St. James Parish, Armdale, was read
and ordered to Council for its consideration; as
the Works Committee have no authority to aoct in view
of resolution of Council dated August 10th 1216,

A.F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

£ 2 2 ¢ ® % &
Armdale, N.S. Oct. 4th,182

To His Worship the Mayor,
of Halifax, City Hall.

Dear Siri- |

- 8t. James Parish Armdale, hereby make app
1ication to the City of Hallfax for permissiom to
connect a water pipe for kitchen uses in thelr Hall
to the City Water Main running through the Church
property. | -

Kindly have this considered at an esrly
date, so that should permission be granted, we may
proceed at once 1o have the work done before frost
== Bl4 ==

R A TN A R e A L bgd e T D

et A s rm,




TEWS. WO e @

b R Vv, s LY B R D 4 ~y
Cotwnlar Moth, 92l

sets in.

» L. Cook, ) |
. Buzretary St.gamos Paastoo

Moved by Alderman Murphy ezconded by Alderman
v~ Celwell taai the requost be granted, the torms %o

Qﬂg’)‘ﬁ . be the same as fixed for other outside the City

. water takere. Motion passed.

WATER SUPPLY TO FERSONS OUTSIDE THE CITY

Aldesrman Whitman gives notice that at a future
meeting he will move that the resolution passed City

Council At.gust 1.0th,l916 re Supply of Water to per-

soﬁ outside the City limits be rescinded.

POLLCE MOTOR PATROL CAR
| Read. report Police Committee re tenders for

Police Motor Patrol Car.

i Halifax, N.S. Oct.13/21

. The City Council.

L// - Gentlemen:.-

¢£L°c%/. At ameeting of the Police Commission
3Aﬁp held October 13th,l921 tenders were opened for a
.  Motor Police Patrol, and the Commission recommend

. to the Council the acceptance of the fender of the

u//’/ . White Truck Sales, Ltd., for the sum of $5250.00
delivered, sales tax paid.

| ' This recommendation is concurred in by

| the Chief of Police after exhaustive enquiries.

J.S. Parker,
Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
% Power that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
% ‘l;ylgTORIA SCHOOL OF ART AND DESIGN CIVIGC GRANT

Read repdrt Finance Committee re civic grant
% to Victorda School of Art and Design.

Committee Room, City Hall,

| A October 13th,193).
To His Worship the Mayor.
and City Council. |
Gentlemen:- | |

The Finance Committee at a meeting held
this day there belng present Aldermen Whitman, Chair-
man, Muzphy, Mason and Schafiner it was decided to
recommend that the grant of $1,000.00 to Vietoria

el 53&5 ok

g sl A T S 1

e AT 4o Y A e A 4y 4 AR b




et oone B3N, 138

o
-~ so L J SES o d

School of Avt and Design be granted. Alderman
Whitman digsenting.

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderwan Murphy seconded by Alderman
Colwell %“hat the report be adopted and the amount
paid.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst secon-
ded by Alderman Power'éhat,payment of the grant be
deferred until the Superintendent of the School
submits to the CityvAuditor the repbrt requested bV
th Finapce Committéé séme time ago.' ;H'

The amendment is put and passed.

LOAN $60.000.00 FOR_SEWER AND WATER SERVICES

Read report Finance Committee re loan of
$30,000.00 for Sewer and Water Extensiou, (Seec
&inutes ity Council Sepvember Bth,and October 6th
1921, . o

Comni ttee Foom, City Hall,
Octoorn 13tn, 1921.

To His Wnrehip the Mayor,
and City Couaril.
Gentlenenss ‘
At a meating of the Finance Committee
held this day *the atiached minute ni a meeting of
the City Council held on the 8th Sontember lash
covering a remolution authorizing and tequesting
this Committee to negotiate a lcan not un exceed
$50,000.00 to be applied to the further woxk re-
commended in reporvs of Werks Department submltted
st o meeting of the City Gouncil heid on Sept. 2nd
last was read.

Your Committec report that a Speclial
Committee consistlng of tbe Chairman, Alderman
Murphy and City Treasurer was appointed to negob.-
jare wlth the Royal Bank for a loan of the amount
raquixred.

AlZred Whitman, |
Ohiadrrnarys

Mok 4 ok W
cftiac of Clty Treamurer,
Halifax, N.S. Oct. .3tn,i9%L

Alderman Whitnman, .
Chairmun Finence {lommittas.

Sir;l nave been informed by telephone that the

e 516 e

—— Yl

I e T ettty N VWU




October 13th; 1921.

Royal Bank will loan the City of Halifax in  amounts
as required up to $60,000.

~ The Manager states that the interest will be
six percent. The loan to be secured by stock cer-
tificate of the City Halifax Consolidated Fund 180OE
W1?h a satisfactory margin. This loan is to be re-
paid, as agreed, within three months.

James J. Hopewell,
City Treasurer.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Murphy that the reporte of the Committee and City
Treasurer be adopted. Motion paséed.

The following resolution is submnitted:-

WHEREAS the City of Halifax has authority unde ;
the Acts of the Legislature of Nova Scotia, Chap. 1
| 79 Acts 1821, to borrow certain sums of money for I
| il) For the Construction of New Sewers $250,000.
3) n » Further extension of the Water

Service 249,000,

AND WHEREAS the said City has heretofore borrow
ed under the authority of the gaid Act the following
! Sums:

(1; For the Construction of New Sewers $165,678.
(2) ® " Further Extension of the Water |
: Service 165, 000.
AND WHEREAS save and except the said respective
sums borrowed for the said respective purposes the
City Council has not heretofore borrowed and furthev
sums for these purposes.

AND WHEREAS it is now desirable to borrow the
following amounts under the authority of the said

. Aot
: 1) For the Construction of New Sewers $45,000.
2) ® n Further Extension of the Water !
Service 15,000 ’

| AND WHEREAS the City has the right of hypothe-

| cetion of its stock or debentures under Sec. 25 Chap-
36 Acts 1916. |

i THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City do borrow frowm

% the Royal Bank of Canada a suu not to exceed $60,000.

in such amounts as may be required from time to time

| ~nd issue to the said Royal Bank as Secretary for. ‘

: the loan its stock certificate for 615 shares. f1he I
said stock to be under the seal of the City and th:
hends of its Mayor, Tpreasurer and Clerk, to be re-
payable in three nenths from date of issue with irns
terest at the rate of six per cent upon the money -
savanced, and shall form part of the Consolidated
Fund 1905 ox the City.

The money so borrowed us aforesaid shall oo ,
apportioned croditing each work with the amount s¢ |
authorized by the Resolution of the Oity Council. !

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and
ig hersby authorized 1o do and perform all suoh
matters and things as shall be reasonably required
by the aaid Royal Bank of Gsnada in connection With
the said loan ai the hypothecation of the sald
gtook. , ie

e R el el o = "

S R e

_ 3 .



October 13th, 19%d.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman

seconded by Alderman Murphy énd”passed.

z TAG DAYS ZION A.M.E. CHURCH AND INFANTS! HOMws
Read appliéations,Qion A.M.E. Church and

| Halifax.Ipfants‘prme for permission 1o nold Tag

Days on October z2nd, inste

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Aldermar
Power that‘both requests- be granted subject to the
dates being fixed by His Worship the Mayor. -Motion

pa sed.

INTERNATIONAL FISHING SCHOONER RACE

Read application Treasurer of the International
Fishing‘80hooner'Race Cdmmittee for a Civic Con-
tribution of $200.00 towards the Race Fund.

Moved by Aldgrman Sahfbrd séqonded by Aldermar
éodwin that the request be grahted and His Worship
the Mayor authorized to pay said sum of $200,00

out ¢f Contingent Fund. Motion passed.

PEDDLING SCHOONER RACE SOUVENIR BUTTONS ON
SIRELT |

1

Read application of The Citizen, Trades and
Laoor Journal, for permission %0 peddle Internation

al Fishing Schooner Race souvenir buttons on the

Streets. :
The Citizen, Halifax, N.S.

October 13th, 1921.

J.3. Parker, Esq.,
Mayor of HallfaX.

Doar Six:~- |
We have a large quantity of Souvenir Buf.

tons of the International Schooner Race 10O be held
here ghorily.

It 48 our intention to engage girls, on
4 commission basis T sell same around the City,
and at the scend of the races. This is not a Tag.

This lettor is sent y%u 80 t%at g?e unde.
L bine may carry the approval of your Worship.
sasing ayThe sgle of these buttons will be a boosr
fpr Halifax and Nova Sootia generally, espeolally
among the American visitors.

- 518 =




October 13th, 192i.

We have twenty-five girls engaged and will
start them out on Friday morning %c%. l4th.

Robt. L. Gaul,
Managex-

Moved by Alderman Colwell: seconded by Alderms:

Cameron that the privilege of selling Schooner Ract

buttons on the Streets be granted The Citizen Withewl™

ct rge. Motion passed.:

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL HEATING CONTRACT

Read report Finance Committee re contract for

heating Tuberculosis Hospital.

Committee Room, City Hzll
October 13th, 1931.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:- |
At a nmeeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached letter of H.E. Gates
r¢é relurn of cheque deposited by Longards Ltd.
with their tender for Central Heating Plant, City
Home was read.
Your Committee recommend that the cheque

'be refunded Messrs. Longards Bros.-the contract

being completed.

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

TR I T
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 11lth, 12l

His Worship tae Mayoxn,
Civy Hall,
Halifax, N.S. .
Central Heating Plant City Home.

Sirs- -

" T am in receipt of your letter of the 6th ln:z
enclosing the Ig tter of Longards Limited in connec
tion with the above named work, and heg to say that
it is customary to weturn the cartified cheque of 1
contractor whea the work is taken over.

Tn tuls case the certificate of complotion was
issued on Cotobexr Ath, and was read before ths Coun~
cil or that date, ao fthat 1 would consider 1t quift:
in ordsr tC rvehurn the cheque of Longards Limited,

H.E. Catas.
poved by Aldermar Whitman saconded by Alderrnsa.
porker that the report be aioptad. Motion passed.
S

COAL WELQHERS TER

iy wmid . i s dbiln @it

‘Read report Laws and Privileges Committes 1e

Coal Weighers fees.

Vb 519 LT )

Y -

e e e mrmomi et s




Qstobexr 3th, 10RL.

Commitiee Room, Citv Hall,
BSeptember 2lst, 1€21.

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Council. yoTs
Gentlemer:-

o L At a meeting of the Laws and Privileger
| 1ommlutc?.e held this day the attached application ot
| Coal Welghers for an increase of the present rate

: of weighing Coal to twelve {12) cents per ton was

5 read.

| _ On. motion of Alderman Finlay seconded ly
| Aiderman Sanford it was decided to recommend thavy

; the'request be granted and that the City Solicitor
be instructed to draft and submit an Orxdinance in
accordance with this mecommendation. Aldermen
Guildford and Ackhurst dissenting:

John J. Power,
Chairmarn.

Read letter S. Cunard & Co. re Coal Weighers

Fees.

S. Cunard & Co. Ltd-
His Worship Mayor Parker,
! City Council.
: City Eall, City-.
: Dear Siri- :
i We note by the dally papers that 1t is
proposed to increase the charge for welighing Ceal
from ten cenits to twelve cents per ton, No doub®
! you find this increase necessary on account of the
large number of weighers some of whom are weighing
! Cosl for firmes and individuals who are orly doing
‘ a very small business, iD fact not enough %o pay
the wages that the City have to pay the weigher.
it, however, seems unjus® that the large dealers
who are paying enough into the City in the form of
weigher's charges to pay the weigher a reasonabls
salary should be penalized and asked to pay twe lve
| cents in order to help pay for the dealers that ave
5 not paying enough. If this goes through 1t woul.l
2).so be unfalr to the customer, as the charge would
no doubt be borne by the customex. May we sugg:ss”
therefore that in order to over cnme your prunent
il fficulty of being asked %0 supply weighers wheve
there is not enough Coal weighed to really pay the
weligher's salary that the 0Lty establish a mizdmum
| amount whicn a fivm or individual muet guaraniee
wefors the (fity worghen will be pleassd orn a uncale
! In this way you will s@e that 3£ a dealoer on.y wek-
i ghed a erall smoun® of Coal he would have 1o make
: wp the differencs. ﬂ | Lo
s We would be pieased to meet and QLuCuss
i this situahnon witi you. Asking your ®ind consid-
srstion of our suggestior, We Iemacib.

d.N. Roster,
Comptrollal.

e e e = e e

Rsad potition Coal Dealers re Coal Welghexe |

FeeSo ome 520 s

e -S>




Dutobay 13th. 192",

i
i

| : . Hallifax, N.3, Qcb. 1th,)ew

Fpe Laws and Privileges Comnittees,
City Courcil, City. - '
Sluwe:

_ In reforence %o the matiter of the fees to be peid
City Coal Weighews ‘ 125 ‘ i ni.m
o voal CLEDENS, we beg to suggest that a minimum
charge ci Seventy--rive {$75.00) Dollars per weighor be
guaranteed by any person or firm useing a weigher ox

A

veighers psrmanent or supernumerary, appointed to wei-
h 'L° th - ‘ 3 I

ga coal, e'§¢esent fee of ten cents per tom to =me-

maln. Any difference between the minimum and the act-

ual amount Yo be made nup by the dealer falling below
a minimm of Seveniy-five Dollars per month.

Boaks lLimited,
B.H/ Morrison,

Vice Pres. & Mgr.Direct.
5. Cunard & Co. Ltd. ~
J.N. Foster, :

Comptroller.
H.D. MacKenzie Co. Ltd.
W.¥. Eealy,
Manager.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Aldermsn

Jg anford that the report of the Committee on Laws and
Qop"ﬁ\/ Privileges be adopted.
i.

O") "y’:\ Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst that this
./c,»l |

@atter be referred back to the Committee on Laws and
frivileges for report«

| \ Amendment put and passed.

l ABATTOIR

Read reports Committee on Works and Assistggt

6ity Engineer re contract for Abattoir

ﬁlant.
* Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. Oct.Sth,Zl..

P
The City Council.

yentlemeni -
ge At a mesting of the Works Deparimeant held

on the 5%h ina#. the atbtacbed neport of the Oity
Engineer ve Pavmens to Lince Naradian Rerrigeration
Co., Ltd., of the sum of $4,878.00 balance oa their
contract for iustar.ing xeirigexatlon plant at Abaito-
ir, was vead and ondered forwarded So tho City Couacil
With a recommendas’orn that the aceount bo paild.

A.F., Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

s QL o




Octiober 13th, 1921

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.8. Oct. 5th,1921.

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir:- |

; I beg to recommend payment to the Linde Canadian
Refrigeration Co. Ltd. of the sum of four thousand
eight hundred and seventy-eight dollars ($4,878.00)
the balance of the account on their contract for su-
pplying and installing a refrigeration plant at the
Abattoir. | | «

| Amount of contraCte.............$8,130.00

| Less paid on account....evsesse._3,252.00

Balance recommended «.......... $4,878.00

| This plant has been supplied and installed but
has not been tested owing to the fact that it would
necessitate the construction of a line of wires from
the corner of Duffus Street along Gottingen Street to
the plant, which owing to the amount involved, the
Tram Company would not do for this purpose alone,
except at the charge of the City. The plant and its
erection has been inspected by the City Electriclan,
who reports that it has been supplied and erected in
accordance with the specification. |
| H.W. Johnston,

Assistant City Engineer.

;
;
|
:

v/? Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman

Q,Jg'f é}odwin that the reports be adopted and the account

paid. 'Motion passed.

STREET PAVING

Read Petitions, Reports estc. re Street Paving.

Bru'swick Street

Read petvition property owners protesting against

F o i TR S LI e S S S TR LT - D g :
b V»'w‘;::-.:::“x"! B il e s S Comiecimge A St S A P TN L P RS R DL S-Sy I e 7
LI 5 Ry TR T s SR — e o e S5+ R = T o e

iaying one half cost of paving Brunswick Street.
: Halifax, N.S. Sept.16th/3l I

To the Mayor,

and City Council . ,
of the City of HalifaxX. i
Dear Sirs:i-

| We the undersigned property owners with a Al
frontage on Brunswick Street, do strongly protest ag- bk
ainst paying for Half of the paving done on the said

street; until it is proven to us that this-forced co- 2
stly paving work is a Legal debt. i

<E§gfi_ﬁeeé
"\ Read petition property owners protesting against:
ﬁaying one half cost of paving Kempt Road. :ﬂ

—— 52D e




Octobexr 13th, 192,

Halifax, N.S. Sept. 7th,193l.

Tp the Mayor and Council
of the City of Halifax.
Gentlemen:~ |
E The undersigned petitioners, being owners
of property amtting on Kempt Road, in the City of .
- Halifax, bave recently received bille at the rate of
$4.38 per foot frontage, being half the cost of pav-
ing said Kempt Road. '
We huwchy protest against the imposition
of this tax for the following reasons:-
1. The work was undertaken without notice
to petiticners and consequently without
their approval. ' L
2. The property is at present neijther a
business nor a residential district and
is not likely to be for some time. It is
doubtful, therefore, if the paving has
; jincreased the value of the land.
% 3. Since the incorporation of the City,
this property, which is at the further end
i of Kempt Road, has contributed in taxes
| toward the unkeep of the City Proper for
which taxation it has received practically
no benefits. To now tax us for the impro-
vement of the road, the only possible just-
ification for which is that it is the con-
necting link bstween the City and the Bed-
ford Road, is to our minds, a very great
hardship.
4¢ The tax is excessive and unbearable. If
| enforced, the result will undoubtedly be
| that many of your petitioners will be dis-~
| possessed, &8 they are simply unable to
? meet the taxe
Your petitioners ask for your consider-
stion of the above and respectfully petition for the
cancellation of the taxe

Read reports Committee on Works and City Eng-
1neer covering petition property owners protesting
;aying one half cost of paving Cornwallis Street.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S., Oct. 6th,1921

The City Council.
| ent-
faentlem At a meeting of the Works Department held
on the 5%h inst. the Worke Committec further consid-
ored the petition of ratepayexs on Cornwallis Street
in re block paving wnich was referred back to them
by Council.e un view of section 606 of the City Char-
$or they find that they have no authority to make a
recommendation that would relieve the petitioners
from payment for the pavement .

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

aes 523

o e iyneak ak




October 13th, 193]..

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. June 24%h, 1930,

' His Worship the Mayor,
' 8ir, .
| ‘I beg to report on the question ralsed in conn-
ection with the cost of paving Cornwallis Street by
the attuched petition irom owners of property front-
ing on the street.

In the paving of this street the legal procedure
| laid down by the City Churter and Acts in amendment
' thersto, has been followed. The work was done prin-
cipally by days work. The cost was $7.23 per square
yard, which was not exceesive, the contract for such
work last yeur being $8.20 per square yard, or about
$1.00 highex. ) 4

The Charter provides that one--half of the cost of
the pavement shall be borne by the property owners on
the street in proportion to their¥ respective frontages
While it is not mentioned in the petition, 1 understand
that the property owners urge in consequence of the
| traffic on the street, that they should not be requir:
to pay as provided by section 6080f the Charter.

It is true that granite paving costs more than
' asphalt in the first expenditure, but the extra cost
is not due so much to the nature of the traffic on the
streets as to the grade. In Halifax in the businesc
district of the City, from North Siree® to Morxis
Street, all the hills above a grade of 5% must naces-
' sarily be paved with block pavement unti.l horses have
disappeared: The quantity of traffic does not affect
the situation at all. It has been practically deci-
ded that block pavement must be ussd wherever the
grades are as heavy as they are on Cornwallis Streeil.
Under these circumstances it would be very difficult
| to support the argument that the traffic which the
| street carries, should meke any difference in the pro.
. portion of cost %o be paid by the property owners. 1f
' ‘there were anything in the argument, then the owner of
' a property on a wide street should not pay any more
' ¢than the owner of a property on a narrow street, and
' the taxpayer who lives at Fort Needbham, Westmount,
Rosebank Park, Coburg Road or elsewhers, must pay the
~ balance. |
| Property owners on Sackville Street, North Street
and Gerrish Street wil}l be called upon to pay for
block pavement in the next year. The City has no powey
| to make such a change. It would have to be made by
' legislation and I ocannot see how it could be settled °
' legislation unless a fixed charge for paving assess—
ment were made for all streete. This would be manifes-
' t1y unfalr to the owner of a property in a locality
' 1ike & the northern end of Kempt Road, for instance,
if he were required to pay the same frontage asseos-
mept as the owner of a property on Corawallis Street
" or Hollis Strect. A8 2 matter of fact, the owners of
 property on Nortn Strest and Gerrish Street will have
%o pay at the rate ¢f §L.00 more per yazd than the
 owners of property on Jornwallis Sireet, owing to the
increase in costs |
] These assessments sceem high to the people who hav=
' to pay them, because coste have doubled in the last
" three or four years, tut under the City Charter there
' is no way in whiech any change c¢an be made in the ase-
; essment as filed. F.W . Doanes

N City Engineer.
o 534 ses

P p—

TG i e gind e £ T P T R

s

e N b




AT &

Qctoper 13th. 182 ‘,’

Halifax, N.S. June 1s%, 1920 h

To Members Board of Warks,
City Hall, City. |
Block FPaving Cornwallis Street i

Gentlemen:- :

At a recent meeting of Council, & numder o il
ratepayers attended for the parpese of placing hofore ?J
that Body the question of charges made to puopemvy 0~ i
woners for the paving of this street. :

We think this mattex would be taken up to
better advantage if your Board would name a time at
which a delegaticn of the ratepayers involved would
bave an opportunity of placing this matter in detail
pefore you so that it can have deserving considerat-
ion.

N Would you be kind enough to arrange this
~ L~ iprivilege naming the time when it would be convenient

N for us to meet you.
"’////’ P Signed on behalf of the ratepayers -

v The several petitions and the reports are referc-

{

“%#D éed to the City Solicitor for his opinion.

| HENRY STREET SIDEWALX
| '\Read reports Committee on Works and City Rkngines.
ére Henry Street Sidewalk.

office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 6th,i9231.

‘The City Council.
' Gentlemen:-

; At a meeting of the Works Department held
‘on the 5th inst. the attached report of the City En-
| gineer, with Minute of Council dated Sept 2nd. wos

' read and ordered sent to Council for its information.

!

A.¥F. Messervey,
Clerk‘of Works.

A% X s R W g

City Engineer's Office, Al
Yalifax, N.S. Sep.L4/21- 1

"His Worship the Mayor, 1l
' Sir gl
é ’I beg to report on the petition asking fox the i
construction of & conurete sidewalk on the sast wide
of Henry Strest from Binnsy Street to Jubilee Rouc.
| The sonstruction of a sidewalk on the eash side
of Henry Sureet fwom Binvey Street to Jubiice Ruad
was orderad by the Council on thé 20%h Auguet 1920,
st when the Council wexe declding on the werk %o be
done this vear, they included on Heney Strest on.iy
that portion from Coburg Read to Bliss Street., 1t is {
uhlikely that the ccatractor will be ahle to ovoriake !
nore than the work laid out for him this year, butl au b
Cthat includes 30 sidewalks, nearly half of the total il
|

pumber on the Ormcenr book at the beginning of the year,
it i possible that most ot the eidewalk work should
be cleared up next year. PO Doans, » i

B 10dd 535 ok b




Qofiobez 13th, 192L.

Mt/‘mx d.
| AUGTIONEERS LICENSES

SPENS NS -

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee re

limiting the number of Auctioneers Licensee and xa-

écommending'against the granting of an Auctioncels
R ‘ |
'License to Harry Gaffen.

Committee Room, City [all,
September 2lst, 1931,

i
§

ToAHis Worship the Mayor, ;
.and City Council. i
‘Gentlemen:- ;

: At a meeting of the Laws and Priviloges
Committee held this day the attached application H,
Gaffen for an Auctioneers' License to carry on a Geu-
eral Auctioneering Business at No. 4 Gottingen Street
was read.

Your Committee recommend that this applic-
ation be not granted.

f Your Committee further recommend that the

City Solicitor be instructed to seek legislation lim-
iting the number of Auctioneers Licenses to b2 granv
led by the City. Alderman Power dissenting.

John J. Power,

Chairman. | 'i

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman

iSanford that the report of the Committee on Laws and

!
Privileges be not adopted but that this Council graut

éan Auctioneers License to Harry Gaffen.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Ackhurst seconded

§

&?y Alderman Colwell that the report be referred bank

J@Atito the Committee on Laws and Privileges for the pur-
\A '

‘pose‘bf nolding a conference with the holders of

A
| . Auctioncers Licenses on the subject. il

o4 l

‘oﬂ} . The amendment is put and lost.

The original motion is put and passed.

i PUBLIC_GARDENS ACSQUNTS

Read, report Cnmmisnioners of Halifax Comnor re-—

commending for payment actounts chargeable to tle |
‘Public Gardens. Hallfax, N.S. Oct, let, L9l §
‘His Worship Mayor Parker, ;
 and Members of City Council. ;
‘Gentlemeni-py o meeting of the Halifax Public Cardens :

ae B2B i §




i
f )i
*,: \l
OQctooer 13th, 1921. jh
| i
. |
Commissidn, held September 20th, the following bills i
amounting tc $456.84 wers passed and recommended for i
S.C. Thompsom $29.10 il
Wm. Robertson . 19.29 !
Jag. Simmonds 35,485 bl
Seed Company 3.50 |
D.A. McCullough 2.+ 50
Buckley Drug Store 8.75
Jas. O'Toole 12.00
E.A. Wilson 33. 81
N.S. Tramway Co. 3L.13
G.E.Qanbuskirk Co. 1l4.38
Canudian 0il Co. 44.54
P.A. Gough . | 18.00
Ferquhar Bros. 23.65
Halifax Herald - 8.82
Acadian Recorder - 4,20
Frank O'Neil o 9.90
T.C. Allen & Co. 11.70
Maritime Tel. & Ted. Co. 3.64 |
John Mulroney 32.00 il
Caronicle 8.40 .
. pi
R.D. Guildforxd, w
Secretary. ik
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Aldermun Jﬁ
Sunford that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid.

| Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded,

i

t

by Alderman Powar that the account for Coal for the

residence of the Superintendent of the Public Gardens

1

be referred to the City Solicitor for his opinion and

ihat the report as so amended be adopted and the bal-
énce of the accounts paid. : .
| The amendmeant is put und lost 6 voting for the
same znd 8 agninst it as followss-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Bissett,

Cameron, Scanlon, Power, Mason - 6

Apainst it:-. Aldermea Colwell, Ackhurst, Saniovd

Regan, Murpay, Guildford, Rischie, Godwin - 8.
The originul motion is put and passed. ﬂ¥

INEECTIONS DISEASES HOSPITAL--R.E, WARD _ACCOUNT

Read report City Auditor in re Account R.E. Ward

%or curpenﬁé}.WOrk 2t Infectious Diseuses Hospital.

I
e BBY —m - |

e
R

, e f



Ogtoker_Joth,

WD BT .t WA AT, VR | S AV ¥ FNE

| Office of Oity Auitor,
| Halifax, N.S. Oct. 12th, 1921

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Qity Council.
Gentlemen:-~ Re Account R.E. Ward

] _ Accompanying I send all papers in connecth -
ion with the disputed bill of R.E. Ward.

This work was let by the former Chairman «If
the Board of Health, as I am informed, without further
idlrectlons than to have same done without delay. This
mode of getting work done for the City is entirely
contrary to the Charter. I am told in answer that 1t
was an emergency; I cannot understand this as 1 find
work was commenced November 22nd. and not finished urn-
til January 19th following.

. Mr. Ward evidently intended in charging tbe
City for this work to get paid for his outlay of cash
plus 12% for his profit. After much liss of time, I
'think 1t fair to make a settlement of Mr. Ward's
claim, which was originally $1,276.2), less payment
lApril 15th., 19231 of $638.11, and I would recommend
'that he be paid the sum of $582.34 in full settlement
of his account. |

W.W. Foster,
City Auditor.

| Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman

éMason that the report be adopted and the account paid

ws recommended. Motion passed.

OBIE STREET WATER EXTENSION
ad reports Committee on Works and City Engin-
ieer re Water Extension Robie Street.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 6th,1931.

%The City Coung¢il.

‘Gentlemens- ,
f At a meeting of the Works Department held

on the 5th inst., the attached report of the City
'Engineer re water extention Robie Street was recoumm-
‘ended to the Council for adoption.

A.F. Messervey,
(lerk of Works.

£ N kK

City Engineer's Offloe,
Halifax, N.S. Sep.l1/Zl.

‘His Worship the Mayor,

Sir

'L beg to report on the attached pewition, asking
far the extension of the water service on Robie Streat
north from Lady Hammond Road.

| The length of pipe required to supply the petitio-
ners is 2509 feet; the distuwict ls high service; eo-
timated cost bases on ©- inch pipe extension, $15,83L.£72.

Hiul‘ 528 —b b

;

i

B

|

]

H

i

f

i

i
L




Qogohsr 1%th, 1934
el * WV Y 4 Gyt W T s roNt Anmattn § T .t P Y WABRAW ¢

. 1 would ;aqommend.thaﬁ the extension be made, pof
| vided the petitioners will cgreo to pay the special
ratec bases on the estimated outlay, namely $$67.88

Y.W.W, Doane,

. b//? . Ci.ty Engineer.
WW o Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman

itchie that sald repnrts he adopted. Motion pasted.

| RILL POSTERS LICENSE F.E. BAXTER
Réed meport lLaws and Privileges Commitiee Tv Bi'li
Postors License F.H. Buxter.

| . Committce Roow, City Hall
% Sephember 21st,193%.

To Hig Woxship the Mayor,
and C..ty Cow.cil.

Gentleneni- |

; At 2 meeting of the Laws and Privilege:

| Gommittee held this day the attached application of
7.H. Baxter for a Bill Posters License ho distributs
samples of Shreeded Wheat wae read. )

& Your Committee recommend that the applic--

| jation be granted.
V4 Sohn J. Power,
gy s ? - Chairmane.

H
i

\
!

M})'C’M i Moved oy Alderman Ackhuret seconded by Alderman
Sa@iord that the reporh be adopted. Motion pacsed.

MUNICIPAL SCHOOL FUND $65,131.64

\( Read letter Parker Axrchibald, County Clerk ze

Municipal School Fund $6E,13)..64.

| Mund.cipality of Halifax,
g . Halifax, N.S. Sept.28th,2l.

. The Mayor and Council.
| of the City of Halifax.

Sirs:-
I am in receipt of an evtract from the mina%es

of the City Council of tpe Tuty of Halifax held on the
g@th day of Septembex instant which js in the words

following: . e
" WMUNICIPAL §CHOOL FUND $#£9.331-64
% Read report Finance Oommittee we€ the obligation orf
| the City in respsct to “he Muni.cinal School Fund
| $65,13L.64. L |
! Commrtte2 Room, City Hall,

| Haid fax, M.S. Sept.ivth,1821.

Hig Worship +he Mayor,

| and Civy Connail.

. Gentlemen:~

| "4t a meabving of the Finange Commithee hald
this day the s ttnnhed retter of Paxkewn Archibald, ko

quire Munioinal Grlork asking for u setilerend of HLe

Municipal Sehcol Furd 1o the present year and reverr-

ed to this Commitiee for wepost wapn read.
o ‘ ‘,;“sz‘q“w‘: -

) o
. H e S N . e s e b i




; Outober 13th, 192J.

{ .

. Youx Committes nepory that in as much as no pro-
vision was made in the Esfimates for the payment of
this essessment the Municipal Authorities pe inform-
ed that the Jity bhas not money at present to meet the
obligation.
| Alfred Whitman,
§ Chairman.

b Moved by Aldermun Whitman seconded by Alderman
Mason that the repo~t be adopted and the County Clerk
,potlfied accordingly. Motion passed.
; A true exttact,
g L.Fred Monaghan,
. . City Clerk".
- T am instructed to call your attention to the
provisions of the Public Instruction Act as contained
in Section 66 thereof, which provides amongst other
things that every incorporated town and City shall
annually on or before the 30th day of June pay to the
Treasurer of the Municipality of the County or dist-
rict of which it forms part, its proportionate part
of what is known as the Municipal School Fund.
g The section feferred to further provides that
sald fund shall be paid out by the Treasurer of the
Municipality upon the order of the Superintendent.
The order of the Superintendent for payment from said
fund 10 the sections entitled thereto has been given
and payment to the extent of the funds paid in has
~/,be;en made. To make payment of the whole order of the
P Superintendent it is necessary to have the amount pay-
9;}ﬂ’”' &h&e by the City, and 1 am therefore further instruc-
bx%d to ask for payment of ths amount due from the City
as an early date.
e Parker Archibald,
‘ Municipal Clerk.

Referred to Firance Committes foI report.

i

| J'THAMWAY COMPANY ASSETS

Read report City-Electrician re the valuation of

|
the nesets of the Nova Scotia Tramways and Power

Cbmpany Limited.

City Electrician’s Dffice;
Halifax, N.S. Sept.15/2L.

His Worship the Mayor,
Dear Sin.-

On September 12th I recelved notice of o
motion passed by the City Council in regard to the
city Soliicitor and City Electriclan watching w“he proof
of the valuation of the Nova Scotia Tram & Power Co's
: physical assets now being made by the Nova Scotia
i ‘Board of Commissioners of Public Ufilitles.

E % Am I to understand the City Council wieaes

; 'some check and survey work done in this connectioa,
such as making eome inspection of the outside conu-
mction of the ezud plant ste. [f so I Would beg o
gtate 4Lt will require some expenditure necessury o
opkuln the assistunee to do the survey work and what-
ever inspection possible. The staff doing the prescnt
work for the Utility Board I um informed consiets oI
from LO - 15 men, wnd will give some ldew of “he weik
being done. — B3O e

§
!
i

. i .



Qctober 13th, 1921.

T

Awaiting fursher instructions.
City Electrician.

2;2?2;::f’ ; Moved by Alderman Regan seconded by Aldermun !
' i

gAckhurst shatb the Teport lay onm the table. Motion

ICBERCULOSLS HOSPITAL.

| Peud report Churities Committee on various mat—~
(ters reluting to the Tuberculosis Hospital.
| | |

Holifax, N.S. Oct. 13th,1921.

%HisWorship the Mzyer. .

end uembers of City Councile

tGentiemens: . -

4 " The Charities Committee met this day and
‘beg to submit the following report. “

. N Members present, The Chairman, Aldermen

f Burgess, Sanfozd and Gumsron.

| Admission of Putients

A WA LS T o

-

! The folicwing resolution was passed unanim- :
' ously. RESOLVED that the Secretary be directed to i
' rotLfy the City Medicoal Offlcer that the Tuberculosic
Hospital having been built for the care and mainten-
Cunce of udvunced cuses of Tuberculosis that only such
 persons having o leguld settlement in the City of Hal-
5 fax und being certlfied us udvanced cases of tuber~

' culosis shall be odmitted and that udmission to the .
Hospital shull be on the authority of the City Medi- it
ccal Officex.
Fire lnsuranoe | |
; Your Gommittes would recommend that fire {
_jinsurance %o the amount of $60,000.00 be placed on i
| Tubsrculosis Hospitul Building as follows:~

" Avediu Fire Insurance Co. Ltd. $30, 000. 00 :
g § Thompson, Adums & Co. L%d. 1.5,000.00 !
E | Hulifax Fire Insurance Company 15, 000.00 ;
' ommunicution from Dualbousie University | !
| ‘ Haiiiux, N.S. Oct.4th,192.. \

| %Mr. H.S. Colwell, |
' Chairman Charities Committec. o
| Halifax, N.S. |

' Dear Sir:-

L
LT

At a recent meeting of the Medicul Faculty
of Dalhousie University, I was instructed to commun-
jcate with you in reference to the help which the Fac.
ulty might give in making the new Tuberculosis Hesp -
. jta)l the most efficient means possible for the trest..
' ment of tuberocular patients. Tt is, a8 you are welds
awarme, an toccepted faut that the patients in & teash
ing hceplttld 2o the best oare. So, in asking, as
L we nave done, the privilege of the ndmigsion of etud- ;
ents of the Medical 8chool of the University to the |
| Hospital for Hedsids instruction we feel that noi only
will the patient beaefit, but that there will be a
a4ill greater benefit, namely, that the coming nedical
. practitioners will go out from the Medical Senool.

L3

S B 581 Gth 55 .

A it 3




Cotoher 13uk, 1921.

hettdr trained A vae e
owinoie aad do fie treatement.
| "he facuitr of Medicine would very greatly app-—
reciate this privilege, and by way of reciprecation
would be giad tu suggesy To you for appointment the
names of = evafr of cenculbing and visiting medical
men highly skilled in fuberculosis problems, and the
complications that frequently arise, and available t9
¢o avtive teaching in the Medical School. Such per-—
cons o6 we wculd suggest would not only give free ser-
vica V0 the necessitous slck, tmt at the same time
wigat bhe ol assistance to your Committee in working
out exect diagnosss and adaptation of latest approv-
ed methods of treatment dnr all those who enter the
hoapiltal e
The Univecsity also offers to provide o final-—
year student to serve s interne, should you so de-
lgive 1t
Ae you are aware, the University will shortly
ha7Ts an out-patient clinle and dispensary in operation
‘near the [ubsmeulosis Hospital. The staff of this
‘¢linie will, should you desire it, be available for
gervice to the maberculosis Hospitol in every way po-
6alle. - |
; f these preposals meet with your approval, we
'shoula be glad tC send. you a list of those medical
‘ ‘men whom we would select, us mosd fitted for the pur
; poses in view. | |

A. Stanley McKenzie,
President®.

| |
”EgplngiuAld» H.8. Coiwell, Chairman | = : !

Ctpreglideat A. Stanley McKenzie, .
. Uaibousie Collegs3, Hulifax. | :
Dear Gix:e o - |
| T nng to acknowledge receipt of, your valued
faver of this dute following the conference between
yourself and other members of the Fz.culty of Dadhous-
ie Gollege witdb the Charities Committee of the City on
tne sublect ox the proposed staff for the Halifax
Tuberculosis Hespital. | -

I take it that our Committee is guite in
sccord with your suggestions.

The matter will be officiully dealt with ai
5 meeting to be cualled within the next few days.

% | o H.S. Colwell,
Chairman Charities Comm.

: ' The foregoing correspondence was ordered to be
| sent to your Council and President McKenzie bo te que--
% ' ated to furnish named of proposed stufl,

| ; - ' Holqo COJ.Wel:L;
z ; | Chnadrman.

: The report is considersd cluuse DY clanse.

| faad clauee I re admission of patients %o ‘the

3Hoppitalo
Moved by Aldsrman Colwell seconded by Alderamart

' Gumeron that auid clause bz wdopted. Motdon passeda,

’ I A .
b &4 . )u‘-? [T FONY

R tad



Jatober 13th, 1921.

vy

Read clause 2 re Fire (nsurance. |
e mu%oved oy Alderman Colwell seconded by Alder
man  Cameron tha% suid clause be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman that ten-
ders be called for $60,000.00 Fire Insurance on the

Tubsrculosis Hospitul. The amendment is not seconded.

The motion is put wnd passed.

!/.

v// Aldermon HUbley here arrives and takes his saat

; M in Council.
| C

5

Read Cluuse 3 re Medical School visits and att—
enduncs wt “wlerculosis Hospital. Filed.

| UNEMPLOYMENT CCMMITTEE REPORT.
N\

Read report Alderman Godwin, Chairman of the
Unemployment Committee/
Halifax, N.S. Oct. 13th,21.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mcmbers of the City Council.
Gentlemens—

As Chudxrrman of the Unemployment Committoc,
working at present without o Committes, I wish to make
o Teport oa what hus bsun dons since my tuking office
on Septumbsr 2nd.

To organize, wv had o mesting, details of
whioch were reported to the Council at last mscting in
Lotters from-Mr. Freoman and Mr. Minshull, from which
you will notc thut I took cxceptimn in carrying out
of thu Committuc'ls requests only on one point, namely
that of poying in cash for work instcad of puaying by
the "dole" system. The original Committss was formed
on August 3rd. From that period to Septembor 2nd,
somsthing over $2,500. was puid out in orders for re-
lief, and Secretary's salary, leaving only a small
balance in the hands of the Trsasurer.  Since then we

| have e¢xpended in wages for Relief Work, Office Supp-

1lies and Secretaryle salary cbout §$463.47, leaving a
balance in the hands of the ‘Treasurer of § 376.63, I
might say there still rumaine a bulancs of $112.30 of
the $3,000. grant of the Clty that has not been drawm
from the Oity Treasurer. Thisy together with the am-
ount in our funds makas a totul of $488.93, being our
palancs oun Cobtober 12+h,192L.

1 would recommend that the City should
arrange necsssary Wiater Work. By neogssary Winter
Work I mean in the construction of new sewers, and liy
ing Water sxteasions, not the stone shed or wood pips
for which no return can be oXpectied. Also I would
suggest thut the Relief Gommisaion be asked t0 remove
the twenty families now in the temporury housss on toe
Exhibition Oroundcs t6 the houses now vacant on the
Souti Gommons wnd Garwrison Grounds. This would servs
to make those psople a Jittle mors confortable in th»
coming cold weather. If this can be arrunged the

e BBZ

. H
i
llIII-Ii--lllllllilllllIIlIIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll'




Oatober 13th, 1921.

L

Read clause 2 re Ffire (nsurance.
Mored by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alder

:“‘t'.vw. G PR :%‘U.J. '
man  Cameron tha%t said clause be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman that ten-
ders be called for $60,000.00 Fire Insurance on the

Tuberculosis Hospltul. The amendment is not seconded.

The motion is put wnd pussed.

v// Aldermen Hubley here arrives and takes his seat
WJ{A in Council.
ng Read Cluuse 3 ro Medical School visits and att-—

endunce ot Gwlwerculosis Hospital. Filed.

5 | UNEMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE REPORT.
i

Read report Alderman Godwin, Chairman of the
Unemployment Committec/ |

| | | Halifax, N.S. Oct. 13th,21.
% His Worship the Mayor,

| and Members of the City Council.
| 1 Gentlement-

; As Chairrman of the Unemployment Committoo,
‘ | working at present without o Committes, I wish to make
| o report on what hus been donc since my tuking office
. on September 2nd.
. | To organize, we had o mesting, details of
. which wers reported to ths Council =t last mecting ia
lotters from Mr. Freoman and Mr. Minshull, from which
you will notc that I took cxceptiom in carrying out
of thu Committuc's requests only on one point, namely.
that of paying in cash for work instcad of paying by
the "dole" system. The original Committss was formed
' on August 3rd. FErom that period to September 2nd,
something over $3,500. was puid out in orders for re-
lief, and Seoretary's salary, leaving only a small
valance in the hands of the Treasursr.  Since then we
have sxpended in wages for Relief Work, Office Supp-
lies and Secrstaryls salary cbout $463.47, leaving a
balance in the hands of the ‘-Treasurer of § 376.83, I
might say thers still romains a bulance of $112.30 of
the $3,000. grant of the Clity that has not been drawn
from the City Treasursr. Thisy together with the am-
| " ount in our funds makes a totul of $488.93, being our
| | palance . on Cotober 12fh,192L. |
b . 1 would recommend that the City should
arronge necossary Winter Work. By necessary Winter
| Work T mean in the construction of new sewers, and lay
| | ing Waber sxteasions, not the stone shed or wood pips
| . for which no rebturn can be sxpscted. Also I would
suggest thut the Rellics Conmission be asked to remove
' the twenty families now in the temporury houses on tie
' Exhibition Orounds to the houses now vacant on the
| gouty Gommons «nd Garrison Grounds. This would serve
' %o make those people a little mors comfortable in ths
coming cold weather. Iif thie can be arranged the
— BB o,

. b
; H
R B ey




Ogtober 1i3th, 1921.

Re.Lie.L COmm"s ion L‘xould clean up and restors grounds_”-,
| of thd Exhibition to ite original condition, and also
- | do ths necessary fencing .and in doing this they will .

i . | not onlv bs doing what they shouldd do, but will alsc .

‘ : 1 he creat1no'nome omplovment and help the Unemploymentf"
sktuajicn. Attached you WIJJ plcase find copies of
;”b&SdTer'B repornts.

. : ‘wishn {0 say, gent]emen, in ooncludlng, that Fy
_tblc ‘ry honorous. position that I hold as ‘Chairman
0% thic Committes scems to me should not be owned and =
| controlled by one member of the Council all the time. ~  ©
{ Bach Alderman ghould have a ‘turn say, for. instance, i ‘
take o week each. This would carry us along very -
well for the pext four or five months,: and I am sure~,‘
| would help matters very materially, and out out the
,¢.Jsalou y that now exists in the Council with reference
- | to this partvcu1ar Committes. I might also state, 'in . i
' order to carry this work on the way it has besn carr- ot
. |ied on for the last month, it will require more money,rc.vwf
“land T would leave it to tne Council as to the amount s
| they would placs with this Committee to be handled asif'j‘{?
_'{in the past. B | S

‘ :Q.f -  tfea._d‘g(;f;*dA«5-f": Al J E Godw1n,

| | Moved by Alderman Acxhurst seconded by Alderman‘rﬁﬁdrn

g ColwsJJ that thu rcpo*t bu referred to the Flnance Vwacfr

Commrttcc for report. | o | T
‘Moved in amendment by Alderman Murphy seconded |

: by A‘derman Huchy that this Coun011 vote the further:srfn,

| sum oF %8 OOO OO to continue the work of the unemploywd_f‘”

- mont Gommlttos and'that the Government of Nova Scotla: *’0f

‘f be requested to use their good oifices in the promo-vidf_;,
‘/tion of legislatlon to 1ega31ze the borrOW1ng of the gk
monay. | o o | |

‘The amendment is. put and passed 7 votlng for the ;~‘"‘

'sams and 6 agalnst it as follows -

: For the Amcndment.m Aldermen Murphy, Gu11dford
SoanJon, Ritchie, Masson, Godwin, Hubleyv— 7. |
| _Nggjnst Jt:i— Aldermen Colwell Whitman, Ackhuret, j;KJQ
~ |Sanford, Regan, Cameron — 6. e
Moved by Aldsrmar Ackburst seconded by Aiderman |
|Whitman that the Qounocll do now adjourn. Motion

(pasaed.

-




> . <
1 : S
S RS
tea . ,
N .
f .
&

~ Gouncil adjourns 10.55 ofolock.

~ October 13th, 1921.

' LISE OF HEADLINES

 :;Qoa1‘WdighamsMonthlyAReport‘~3513g‘4:5_-
Public Sohools,Attqndance%—Beqchystregtf

© .. 8chool - 513,

. Birchdale Hotel Fire Iovestigation - 513.

- WateT Supply to Persons Oubeia the City - 515,

~ Water Supply to St. James Church, Armdale - Bl4. -

Police Motor Patrol Car - 515, L e
| Victoria-Schooliof:Artﬁand'DesignfCivio Grant—-51£ o
Loan $80,000.00 for‘Sewax“andgWatSIgServices¢516mvfﬂ“yf
TagSESYQ,QiQn"A;M;E. church“and'Infenta&qumeeﬁg.,;¢ L,

e

- International Fishing Schoonsr Race = 518.° . .~ .. ¢
'Pbddling;Schooner Race Souvenir Buttons on =
- _Street - 518, . . e T Sl
: TuberculosisHospital'Heating Contract ~ 519, =~ .
Coal Weighers Feos - 519, o SRR A '
Abattoir - 521, o
Strect Paving - 533, -
‘Brunswick"Stregt ~ 522
Kempt.Road@—VSZB.f S
Cornwallis Street - 033. ,
‘Henry Strest Sidewalk - 535.

| “V*Auction@arSﬂLicensgs - 528.

' ‘fPublic Gardens Accounts.e3526,  u  o

:_TﬁInfacﬁious;Diseases Hospital—éR;E.WareAAQbount—SZﬂ;ﬁ;gf
v»yﬂobiagStraat*WatoriExtansion - 528. T AR £
'Bill“Ppsters‘LicenseF.H.ABaxter - 529.

‘Municipal School Fund $65,131.64.-529.
Tramway Coupany Asscts - 530, . .
».Tuberculosis'HOSpital - 53l.
Admission of Patisnts - 531.
Fire Insurance — °31., = - L IR v
CQmmunicationAfrom?Dalnousie.Univexsityg~ 531. . :

 Rep1y.df.Ald;]HaS;;Colwell,jChairman'— 532, =
Unémplqymgntlcommittae Report - 533. N

fS.VParker;?~'

was § B8 s




KVYVENING SESSION
8.10 o'clook

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
November 10th; 1921.

‘ A meeting of the City Council was held this ev-
lening at the above named hour. Present His Woréhip
%Mayor Parker and Aldermén Colwell, Whitmah, Ackhurst
éFlnlay,Sanford, Bissett, Schafiner, Cameron, Murphy,
Guildford, Ritchise, Pdwer; Mason, Godwin, Hubley and
Burgess.

| The Council waé éummoned to proceed with busin-

‘ess standing over and the transaction of othsr bus-

iness.

%LIST OF HEADLINES

| - (For the purpose of ready reference the list of
ipapers subtmitted and the list of other headlines are
1all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
3meet1ng?

§ / TRAMWAY FARES AND ELECTRIC POWER RATES

| Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
ECameron that Alderman Murphy bs permitted to intro-
! :

4uce & resolution. Motion passed.

| Ald.rman Murphy submits tne following resolutiou
| RESOLVED that this Council do hereby protest
against the action of the Governor-in--Council in pro--
claiming Chapter 13l of the Acts of 192l (being an
Act to amend Chapter 180 of the Acts of 1914) placing
lthe tram and lighting rates of the Nova Scotia POWur
and Tramway Company under the control of the Board of
Publlc Utilities.

’ BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Govwrnor—1n~

‘Council be notiricd that the Oity will seek legisla-

;tion at the coming Session bo hawe this Act repealed
and that the Governor-in-Council be and are hersby
requested to instruct the Board of Publio Utilitics
to take no action on any matters involved under said
Chapter 18) until the proposed legislation SeukiHQ
its repeal has been ldisposed of by the House.

| FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution
be presented lmmediately to the Governor-in-Council,
the Board of Utilities, and to the Nova Scotia Power
and Tramway Company.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Murphy and

seOOﬁded by Alderman - Flnlay.

e BBB e




4
*,

Navemkex 10th, 1921.

Moved in amendment by Aldsrman Whitman seconded
by Alderman Bissett that the resolution be referrsd
to a Commitbtes for repornt.

The amsndwment is put and‘lost 3 voting for the
same and 13 against 1t as follows:-

For the Awusndment:- Alderwen Whitman, Ackhurst,

§ Azainsti- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,
|

Schafrner, Cauweron, Murphy, Guiliford, Ritchie, Power,
V/Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess — 13.

§
|

c“t‘ | “/ The original resolution is put and passed 13
i@i;ytgg%f~ &oting for vhe same ana 3 against it as follows:-

%‘:?¢pzsﬁﬂ:j:} Foxr tns Resolutioas- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

. Santord, © IINey ar ' ¢
| ;
xﬁ~9¢£::2§‘ Ritchis, Power, Mason, Godwin, Hubley, Burgess - 1l3.

Against it:- Aldermen Whi.tman, Ackhurst, Bissett

FIRES AND THEFR CAUSES AND LOSSES.

Pead report Comwmittse of Flrswards covering
report of Calef Fire Departuent re Fires and their
‘g o ' * 0
causes and lossss during the month of Octobsr.

| Committee Room, City Hall,

i Noverber gtn, 192l.

The City Council.

Gentlemen:—

| The Committes of Firswards beg to submit

tor the information of the Council toe follow1ng N~

port from the Chief of the Flrs Departmunt relating t.
; fires and tnelr causes and losses during ths wmonth cf
! OCJLObaro

Qfrice of Chief Firz Department.
Halizax, N.S. Nov. Sth,192%.

Board of Flrewards.,

Gentlemons ~

: I beg leave to make the following report

! for ths month of Qcueober, during which tilme there

f vere 24 alaras of xixe Ifrom the following caugns;

Chimpeys L4, smoks I. soot 2, rubbish 1, boys play-

ing with matches 1, vrkoown 5. |

! Tngurance at risl  $3681,500.00

Lhoss by Insurance 20,473.00
| Losa without insuranse . ..550.00
| o 420, 822,00
Filed. J.W. Ghurchinl, ‘

| J B, Gogvin
» .o aitman.
? b b b o 7 [T+ Yooy h



’

4

Novemher 10th, 1921.

CHEMICAL FIRE ENGINE RETURNED FROM_ANNAPOLIS

Read weport Commitiee of Firewards re Chemical
Engine loaned to Town of Annapolis.

Oommithee Room, City Hall,
November 9th, 1921.

i
The City Council.
Bentlemen:- |
The Committec of Firewards beg to submit
the following xeport from the Chief of the Fire
Departuent.

Gfzice of Chief Fire Dept.

Halifax,N.S. Nov.9th,1921.

Board of Fircwards.
Gentlemens - .
, I beg to report that the Chemical Engine
i loancd the Town of Annapolis has bsen returned, in’
- good, order and after some minor overhauling will be
. placed in the West Strect Station, replacing the s
. one now thers which in turn will be placed in re-
| serve.
| J.W. Churchill,
| .
|

Chicf Halifax Fire Dept.
The report is submitted for the information
of the Council. .
; J.E. Godwin,
| Chairman.
|

?iled.
i\\\ COAL_ WETGHERS REPORT

Read xeport Supcrvisor of Coal Weighers for the
mnth of October. Filed.
ADVERTISING HALLFAX--HEATCNS AGENCY

Read report Finance Committee on application of

Heatons Agency to advertise the Oity of Halirax in

fﬂﬁtﬁ', Annual. and other publication.

!

§ Committee Room, City Hall,

| November Yth, 1931,

To His Worship the Mayor,

and, City Council.

Gentlemen:- |

| At o maeting of the Finance Commlttee hsald

this day the attached lettexr of Heatons Agsncy ask- b

ing for the City to advertise in Heatons Annual etc.

was read.

% Vour Oommittoe report that there is no

éppropriation for thisserviocs.

| Alfred Whitman,
CHATIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Hubiey that the said report be adepted. Motion

i bk 5\’58 B b

pasged.




gpvamperiloth,'IQZLL

GITY PRISON ACGOUNTS

Read report City Prison Committes reocommending
accounts for payment.

Committes Room, City Hall,

- November 9th, 192l.
The City @Gouncil,
Gerntlemen:-- | o
o The Committes on City Prison beg to repor~
that at a mesting held this day the following named
accounts wers examined, found correct and recommand-
ed to the City Council for paymsnt. -

Moirs Limited. Bread 83.25
M.J. Ritcey & Co. Groceries 86 .65
J.A. Leaman & Co. Bzef 117.75
| 8.C. Thompscn Fead 42.00
| The Robt.Taylor Co.itd.Lsather , 10.40
) H.D. MacKenzi2 Co. Coal 5673
Gordon B. Ysnor Mens® Trousers 195.00
A.B. Wilson | Sweeping Flues - 7.50
E.A. Blois Hip Rubber Boots 35,00
Nei. ), Fox . Harncss Supplies 6.95
Piercoy Supply Co. Lumber : 8.00
Thomas Muldownsy Repairs to Plumbing 4.75
J. Wonnacott Keys _ 2.70
Maritime Telsphone Co. Rental ' , 10.56
: N.S. Tramways & Power Co.Current 10.44
; Evans & Co. - Hardware 17.88
Clayton & Sons Ulster Coats for
. : Staft 179.223
! Mrs. Walter Grant Services rendered 50,00
| W.P. Meyers Sausage , 5.00
Dr.P.A. Gough V.8 Services Rendered 6.00
Oalwall Bros. Ltd. Dry Goods - 55.48
Do.He MeFatunidgs V.S, Seorvices Rendered 20.00
Foaed oohnson Horseshoelng _ 1200
$1534.34
. | | Geo. E, Ritchiec,
CHAXRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman

Murphy that the report® be adopted and the accounts
paid. Motion passed.

3 GENERAL ACCOUNTS

; “ | Read repatt Finance Committee recommending

accounts for payment.

Commi.ttes Room, City Hall,
Nevember 9th, 192ML.

! To His Womship the Mayor,

| and ity Oouncii.

i Gentlemoni-- |

| . At o meeting of the Finance Ooulsittes held
tihls day vhe followin.: nawéa accounts asounting e

$1,705.83 wvers pussed as COrrect af. TEOOM..8NUeL 10T

payment.

:
IllI-----llllllllllllIlIlllllllllllI.lllllIIIIIIIIII-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.III.I




é November 10th, 1921.

Dominion Express Co. Telegrams 2.30 |
! 1.15 3.45
Moatreal Financial Times |
Pub. Co. Subscription 3.00
A.&W. MacKinlay Ltd. Books etc. 10.60
British American Bank Note |
Co. Changing Plates etc.288.40
Children's Aid Society Maintenance ‘
| » Susan Jackson 33.86 | A
§ Alonzo Jackson 20.85 54.71
* T.C. Allen & Co. Printing & Stationery |
é - City Assessor - 5.30
? W Clerk 18.50
" - Collector 21.40
- " Auditor 1.35 -
| | Mayor 19.25 65.80
I Acadian Recorder Advertisement - 6.30
L Hali fax Herald " 6.806
Z | | 8.82 . 15.68
§ Canadian Law Book Co. Canadian Criminal
| | Cases Vol. 35 10.00
| C.E. Tyler Mfg. Co. 3 Self Inkeds and
| T o . Diss 8.00
| The Citizen Advertising 30.00
United Typewriter Co. Ribbon | 1.00
Royal Print & Litho Prianténg Voter's
I D List 1103.63
Frank E. Kelly Engraving Motor Hack .
i Ba.iges 5.75
Ross Print | Stationery 1.25
- | 16.50
- " 4.75 22.50
: Baldwin & Co. Merchandise - 1.70
L - A. Milns Fraser Stencil 10.50 |
i | Stationery_53.80 63.20
% | W.D. Finn Certificates of Death
| Wm. McLaughlin 4100, Jlirs. Laura
§ . Baker 4.00,Ellen Cromley 4.00
$ 1705.82
" Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alilerman

| Finlay that the raport be adopted and the accounts

péid. Motion passeud. |
\\\PUBLIC GARDENS ACCOUNTS

Reac report Cowmissioners of Halifax Cormon

recomnending accounts for payment.
Halifax, N.S. Nov. 10th, 1921.

i His Wormship HMayor Farker,

| and Members of City Council.
Gontlement- |
; At a meeting of the Commission oi the

Halitax PubliowBardens held in the Mayor's Office

Novembsr 9th, the attached bills amounting to four

undred twenty-two 93/100 dollars (4422.83) were

pusgéd and recommended for paynent .

& R.D. Guiliford, Secretary.

- 540 ==

. H PN .
f .oy



November 10th, 1921.

| Thompson Supplie
o Baldwin & Co. Pote 2680
g Arthur Dean Bulbs 84.00 .
; Fenwick Bursery Flowers 7.50
; Thos. Muldownsy Supplises 18.55
| Farquhar Bros. n 39.06
| Neil Fox w 1.35
i Q.A. McCulloch Horseshoeing 5.00
Sinmond Supplies 69.90
Tclephone Rental 9.350
N.S. Tramways & Power Co. Current 3.69
Stanley Norash Supplies 123.08
H.H. Richardson Services - 15.00
$422.93
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

% | Sanford that the report be adoptad and the accounts

paid.

Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committes of Firewards recommending

:accounts for payment.

Committes Room, City Hall,
November 9th, 1921.

'The City Council.

. Gentlsment-— |

The Committes of Firewards beg to report

mesting held this day all the members

the following named accounts were subp
correct and recommended to the Council

' that at a
' peing preseat
'mitted, Iound
for paymént.

Fire Alarm Meduntenancs

4.88

'T. Hogan

"ol 6en 541 b s

Northern Elzctrioc Supplies
C.J. Crailg Trucking 5.00
E.S. Cottingham Supplies 6.63
W.T. Francis Linoleum 18.00
Mar.Tel. & Tel.Co. Rental 3.00
$37 .51
iire Alarm Improvemsnt Louan
Wn. Collings Supplics 1.75
David Roche - " 3.40
' Griffin & Keltle Marble - _88.63
L . $93.78
Fire Alarm Boxes Loan
Eugene Phillips Electriocsl Works
| Supplies 94.59
Northarn Elsctric " B805 .16
Oan. Gen. Eleotric " 68.29
$ 5768.04
Fire Departwent Maintenanos
Oharles A. Barnstead  Bupplies 1 .55
J. Wonnucptt " 45
. H. MoFatridge Horseshosing 235.38
Repairs 43,49




|

Auto Equip. Service Ltd.
Scotia Garage

K. McPhee
A.H., Lamphien

Hubley Hardware

E.B. Eddy Co. Ltd.

Burns & Kelleher

James Donohue

W,G. Foley

C.H. Jordan

J.D. Bremner

Imperial 0il. Ltd.

0.C. Marriott '
H.D. MacKenzie Co. Ltd.
Wm. Jakeman & fon

|John Davison & Son Ltd.
S.C. Thompson

Ungar’s Launiry

N.S. Tramway ¢ PRower Co-
Maritime Tel. Co. .
'Kellys Limited

W.P. Meyer

Wm/ Collings & Sons Ltd.
Martin & Moore ‘
John MacInnes & Son Ltd.
Chief &.¥. Churchill
Sun Life Assurance Co.

paid. ‘Motion passed.

7’

November 10th, lvel.

Supglies

Repairs
]

N.S. Storage Battery Works " .
Can.National tnstitute For the Blind

Hardware

American LaFrance Fire Eng.Co.Supplies
(]

Repairs
"

Plumbing
Horseshoeling
Plumbing
Gusoline
Horseshoeing
Coal

Vet. Services
Lumnber

Feed

Laundx Yy

Light |
Telephonse
Supplies
Supplies
Repairs
Supplies
Lumber
Expwesses
Insurance of

- J.E. Godwin,
Chai

24.6H
14.22
2. 40
%.00
86 .50
8.74
12-65
1.5.81
5.59
.78
3. 50
11.25
14.25
15.80
142.51
10.75
- 1835.50
57 .00 .
16.00
226.37
4%.78
80.49
27 .65
2210
15.00
43.57
432.05
57.80
273.00
Firemen
1.086.63

$4301 .41

rman.

Moved by Alderman Godwin seconded by Alderman

Cameron that the report be adopted and the accountis

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL--PROGRESS PAYMENTS

Read report Finance Committee Te Progress pay-

‘mepts on account of New Tuberculosis Hospital and

 Central Heating Plant City Home.

{
|
' His Worship the Mayer,

' and City Council.
 Gentlemen:i-

At a meeting of T

Cammittee Room, City Hall.

November Sth, 1¢3Ll.

this day the attached Letter of Measrs.
' Qc. Ltd. covering certiricate H.E. Gates, Architect,
for the l4ath Progress payaent $23,9890.25 on wacount

' of their contract ror Hho
Wwags read.

New Tuberculo

e Pinance Committee hell

Rhodes Curry

gis Hospital

: Alao certificetc of Architect for 4th

éProngSS pay-ent $2,861.40 due Lenzaras Lta. en agc-

ount of New Central Hoating Diaat City Hone.
| Also ‘account of IL.E. Gates,

o 0.-) (j_ 8 P

Arehitvect, fev

o it L TS

T A R T A L i




N
.L-v-" .

jovemhar 10th. 1921

$48L.88 heing balowes aue iy for supervising congte

raction New Tuberculogis Lospital. R §
S tour Qomelites rocommend that these several am- |
ounts he pa.l namnsly, o

Rhadss Curyy So. $2%, 999.235

nongards Ltde. - 2, 067..40

H.E. Gaues : ' | g 437,55

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

vaéd.by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

B S P e S

Hubley thaf thé report,be adopted and. the accounts
d. Motion passed. |

. TUBELCULOSIS HOSPLTAL DEPOSIT CHEQUE

Road repert Finance Committee re cheque for

pgitrais oo

$8, 000.00 deposited by Messrs. Rhodes CurryxCo. Ltd., i

with their tenders fbr New Tuberculosis Hospital.

T T S

Committee Room, City Hall
November 9th, 1921.

| ,
L | To His Worship the Mayor, | |
| and City Council.
i Gentlesen:— . '
| ' At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
| - | this day the attached letter of H.E. Gates, Esq.,
Architect New Tuperculosis Hospital in re to refund-
ing ¢§ the cheque for $8,000.00 depocited by Messrs.
Rhcdes Curry Co. Ltd. with their tender for the con-
struction of the Hew Tuberculosis Hospital was read.
| " Your Commithee acting on the advice of the
| : City Solicitor and certificate of the Architect re-—
| commended saia cheque be refurnded.

| - | Alfred Whitman,
| CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman

E - Finlay that the report pbe adopted. Motion passed.

NEGLECTED AND_DELINQUENT CHILDREN EH.BLOL
AOGOUNTY | {

Read veport Finance Committee re accounts Mr.

Erpest H. Blois for malntenance of Noglected and

Delinquent (aildren.

Commititee Room, City Hall,
November 9th, 192lL.

to Hig Worship fihe Mayor
sud. Uity Council.
Gentlement- | |

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
this day the actachséd letter ol LA, Forsyth Esq.,
8glicivor Lol Mr. Erncat H. Blois, Superintendent Ne—
- glected and Dependent Children covering copy ol &
Jetter from Mr. Blois ofrering to attach to all acc-.
ounts e B4 e

A/’




¢~ Novombes 10th, 1921,

i

™

due for support and mainterance of Neglected and De-
pendent Children a certificate - as follows:-

v centify that tho above account is trus and
cormacth tou the bset oxn wy znowledge and belief;
that during the period te which 1t relates, the
childcen mentionsd therson wene in temporary homes
~om ghelters under the proviaglons of the Childrens’
Protection Act; that all credits TO which the CLty
of Halifax e entitled einse the lasdb gethienent
arn given in 6ald account; %what the Cityts prepor-
ti.0n oI all amounts reneived sioce last settviement
wipire the City of Halifayx has contribuied in the
past, either for maintenance OI apprehensicn; are
credited the rein; and *Le rate charged is the
¢ityts Proportion of the amount paid, or to be paid
for the malntenance, or apprehens.ion, of each said

| A3 this meets with the wequirements of the st-
atuss and is satisfactory 1o the ¢ity Auditcxr your
Committes recommend thet all outstanding amounts due
for +this Service bes paid on being so certified.

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman.

"Moyed by.Alderman Whitman seconded by‘Alderman
Finlay that the report bg adopted.' Motion passed.

Alderman Ackhurst with. consent of the Council
submits the following resolution:

RESOLVED that the City Solicitor and City
puditor be and are hereby instructed to report to
this Council within one month what legislation is
required to further protiect the City's interest in
the matter of apprehension and maintenance of Neg-
1ected and Nepandent Children.

The wegolution is moved by Alderman Ackhurst
econded by Alderman Whitman and passed.

HEALTH_BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Roarnd re accounts.

Halifax, N.S. Nov. 10/21.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Counci l.

Gontlomen: - .
I beg to enbmit for your approval attach-

od accounts from the 0ity Heslth Boaxd, totalliog
$384.42 and paserd at a meeting of the Board held or
Tuesday, Novembsx ond.. V
Jobn A. Watters,
gsoretary City Health

Board.
tpolation Houpibsh. , 4
N.S. Tramway Service 2,79
Melvin & Co. i Lees 4.56
Hfx. Steam Laundry Washing 16 .56

A
1
S

M

aabs B 544 e



Novewher 10th, 1921.

8. Cunard & Cco 0w, .

. nara &« Go. L0, 217,30
goﬂar%ipgta- Gruceries 34+ 29

ves v W [1600, Butter e

HoLeod & Baluom giagsr % beee é:gg
‘Sanfords Market - Meals 18,03
) wmAT . aR
Genaral Accovats $6O/988
Teiephone Co. | Sorwic v
rS.LOPLOI ) > Sowvine - 2R2.36
Royal Gaxette - Advertising €.09

. g.dmyoop | - Taxi Service 14.00
h'M' %};en | Printing & Shat. 1738
AdM, drager Type Supp.lies 3,00
Morton & Thompson - Bathery 40
Kbnley's Ltd, ~ Anti-Toxin 14,00

- $284¢ 42

Moved by Alderman Tinlay seconded by Alderman

Sanford that the report be adopted and the aocoﬁnts

paid. Motion passed.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Commitsee on Works recommending
. laccounts for payment, |

City Works Office, 2
“Halifax, N.S. Nov. #9th,1921.

The City Council.
Genilemen: - | .
The Works Committee beg t¢ reconmmend 10¥
pavment accounis attachad heroto, awounting to the
s of $19,665.26 chargeable to the following servic-
es.

Gity Hall Lighting - $111.05 | a

Streets : 859,76

Teane & Qtabies . 712 .30

permanent Pavement 9%772.,38

City Property 115,56

Fuel 121,08

Cieaning Paved Streets $5.55

Telephonis 408 22

Sewer Maintenance 63.62

City Hall Fixe Loss 88,50

Street Lighting 3389.75

Poplar Grove Fxtension 3,25

Market Roevenue 70,97

Insurance - 3565.00

City Hall Wiring %69.85

Insernel Healtl 407,80

Bleotelc Wiring Tnepeoction 11440 |

Sewerage _,ﬁ@gaLZl“$L4,367.86

Water Omnghrnahion 0626 .55

Loan Pumping Stotion 3200 C

Waber Maintenonce 1079.04 3,747,809
| $18,015.45

permanont Pavement The Barrett Co. 13458.4
gity Hall Wiring  Frank G. FRitohie B3C0.00
1,645,438

Water Gonagtruction Robert Daw | $}9,6§%;%%
s 3
ARy Messervey,$“9’665°35
Clerk of Works.

“ll4.545t-ioﬁ




Norember 10th, 1921-
Moved by Aldermar Ritchlie seconded by Alderman
Godwin that the report be adopfied and the accounts

P . :

Moved in amendment by sademman Ackhurst secondst

S B
Gf / by Alderman Whitman that the accounts fox 0iling
| . |

:ok)}ygv .uégreets be Lold over until next meeting and that the

report as amended be adopued and the balance of the

| N
zp’m - |aceoQunts paid. Amendment pvt and passed.

.EAIEB§EEDWQLEXWWAEEB,SU?PtYf:FUﬁﬁHASE &F

. PROPRHTY '
. .

Read report Committee on Works re: account of

J.C. Harris for services on Watershed.

Pffice of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. Nov. 10th, 182k
The Oity Council. :
Gentlemens - :
. At a meeting of the Works Department held
on the 3rd inst. the attached account of J.C. Harris
for services on Watershed, amounting to the sum of
Two hundred dollars, wae approved and recommended
to Council for payment. - ‘ |
A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman

Godwin that the report be adopted and the accounts

paidd. Mewion passed.
POLLGE DEPARTMENT ACGCUNLS

Read report Police Conmittee recomuending acc-

ounts for payment.

Halifax, N.S. Nov. 10/21.
7o His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Counoil.

Gentlenmeni- ' o
At a meeting of the Poiice Commission helr

snls date the following pamed. aveountn were examined
ferand, sorrewt and rvesemmsadeda £or payment.

w.li. Pavl Making Potluo Punte 292,00
Domipien Rehkbe vobber for Vfflcss 104,99
Hali fo¥ Ao fupplies Motoxn Patrol 84.87
(hies Gt RoLLGA S(Jl”llbbil.‘.g_ ayg. 9«00
A.M, Bell Bapo Liee MaE GO
o'l land & Koho Framee : | 5.75
Mark Iisher Gloth 1L59.87
8, Shittick loe o 1585
mito Douipment fpplies M.2. W50
Tmperisl OLl Co. fupplios 6.54
Mr. McFatridge Proy.Senvices 1.00
o — BdE e

e Pt TR IR R S S T S AP R St — !
—— - e et e rem e BT Tt TS £ 4k SIS




Maswalan 1.0%h, 1921,

gline & Malling - Hat Mva wgan - 10,00

- - $6 35, 87
J.5. Parker,
Mayor and Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Loikhursh socendsd by Addoerman
Power that the xeport be adopted and the accournts

paid. Motion passedn

Alderman Seialon cnd diderman Regan here arrive

and ‘take thelr seats in Gounoll.

STREET_PAVING GCHTRAUT--FPINAL PAYMENT
Read report Commitvtee on Works re Barveti (laim
covering opinion City Selicitor.

0ffice of Clerk of Works,
Hal.fax, N.S. Nov. .LOth,193).

) s Con j
%E%tgéﬁénQQLnol17 I |
e At a mesting of the Works Department held
on the 3rd lnst. in respense to minute of Council ask-
png for ths CLty Sollcitor‘e¢ opinlon and furthsr re-
port from the Works Committee in copnection with cl-

aim of the Barrett Company fox balance due them on
sontract for paving, the report of the City Solicitor

bnd. aleo copies of notices sent the Company were.read
bnd approved and ordered to Council for their infor-

mation.

5.F. Messervey,
‘Clerk.of Works. -

K % A * %

Office of City Solicitor, -

His Worshin the Mayor,
Ohaitaan Comsictee on Works.
olr, :

T respovrse to the reesolutlon of the Council and
your redquecsy, T herew.th submit my cpinion upon the '
points invoived, as 1 undexowand themn. ‘ A

The coutrsat for paving with the Barrett Company
Yas in the usuel form of such Uity contracts, and con-
o4 pned the customary clauses that the work should be
of the best materials and to the qatisfagtion of the
g1y Bnineer, and meking the ong.neser the judge as 1 .
iy queation arising rogpeating the qality of Lhe
Worlk oo the satiatas’tory perfnemance of bthe conuract.
Work has been dons, and the ceoprractors. claim, -som-—
bjot,ly done, and thay havwe svplLied for a pﬁmﬁlxﬁoate
for Firal poossui.  Whe onginesry have declined €o
2ive ThLe serbiriseta, olaiming fthat the work bas not
peen. QatiSfaut&riﬂy De?f\ﬂmed, and M?*‘JQQnStOn‘LRB
gives his TOADOTY 30 Jleaghnh rox A0 olaiming, which
are concurred jn by Mr. Doane. ﬁ%hehamounf,‘ Withheld
for nonscompletion is, in round fisures $29,000.

% i+ the apove ware all the wolnts in the ocase, 1t
*f“\roulu, 1 thiak, be v'_a'bsoi'.m.ely f}'"‘em: that tbe Ccﬂtraﬁ?-‘
Lors were not entitleu 1O 06 paid 10 ?h?,a°99?¢¢ of
the final certificate, bt a iuxther point arises

| o BT e o

] o

L
t



Norwempon 10%h, 1921.
Whighrmust be dealt wi.ti. The provision for payment
i in the custemary fom. prowiding for paymente wpoo
_mon?hlv progueas payments, ahd thatv the City ie to %
tain from tho eetlmated waliw of the work don” from
time W time, f£lfieen wwioenht an part secourivy £ L
fulfilment oy the contwant by the contractons.
‘ . 6 oie oraimed by the contracvore vhal the poo-
| grese certificates given foom Hine to olme, covel
work which le now clainad by tho eunginsers to he de-
fective, and that, weoncequently, the giving of suoh
certificates hau operaved as a wasver on the part ¢f
the CLty to walse a claim that the work was not sab-
isfactorily aone. =
1 am of opinion afiew ecrsuliation with the xn-
gineor, that this claim caonot be maintained, both on
the racts and. on the expross language of the contract-
Clause 42 of the contrac’ proviues as follows:- 3
i . 42. No sertificats giwven or payment made undex S
3 thig conhract shall operats ag on be held to be an
| admission on the part oi the (ity that this agreement
% or any partithereof has been campiied wi,th, or that
| any dntall of the work has haeen preperly performed,
if tae fach isk otherwise, or that any extra work hag
been doue or performed, or so as to preclude any acty
A .on for damoges against the contractory if in fact
% : the work and materials hercin required are not per-
| formed and furnished in every particular in substan-
tial workmanlike manner and of a good and proper du-
ality, or ii this coniract is nov faithfully executed
in every respech. | '
. , heca if the facts mere otherwise than as they
% are, 1 do a0t think the engineers could, even if they
| wished, have deprived the City of 1ts rights to hold
| - hack payment for impropér work, but the facts as giver
| - Wo ne by the engineers, very much strengthen the al-
2im avising uacder this settirn. J am instructed that
when the certificaies were g'ven, the contractors were
gxpreasly informed that pax® of the work done by them
; _ hadi 10o% been satisfacsony, would not be accepted, and
| hhat o fips) csrtificate would uct be given until the
1 . Mo feotlvo work had boen taken up and replaced to the
| satisfaction of the englreeX. - .
Urdsry these oiroumstances, I am unable to see my
way in which whe contractors can compel the City to
kay for woxk which Uho ongipeefs haveexpressly found
to be not in avcordanue witn the contract.

| ¥.H, Bell,
; Q// | City Solicitor-

. Mcved by Alderman Regan seconded by Alderman
Hubloy that this master be referrsd back to the Comm: -
% \\'vcee dn Werks fon rurther report. Motion passed.
EXHIIL T ON. QLM iSR(ON

s etk B 6+ \

The Courcs) proceeds O the appointuent of a

mamper of ths Nova deotis Provincial Exhibition Comme
Lssion sy fill the vacancy saused by the retirement

L¢ piderman Burgess tims expired.




Novemben 10th, 1921

- g

Moved by Aldermen Ritohic seconded by Alderman

\{'Godw1n thet toderman Busgess be reappointed a membe i

jﬁy{;/£¥ of thw Nova Scotia Pucvincial Erhibition Commission
’
S‘ 1925 e YA T

for hhe fterm ending Oofooew 2hat, YO, Mction Sf?

ow
°t>//( pas

5 d .

SCHO0LE COMMISSIONERS

The Council pvoceeds to the appointment of two
Coﬁmissionems of Public Schcol for the pexiod en&ing
" ‘Cotober 3lst, 1924 to “vl' the v@cancles caused by
the retiremens by lapee of time of EyAlderman J.S.
Parker and Alderman T Qelweills

The‘fdlldwing are nominated:

His Worship Mayor Parker and Alderman‘Sanford
by Aldermdn Ackhurst. -
Alderman Colwell by Alderman Hubley.

Alderman Guildford by Alderman Scanlon.

The vote being taken there apprared:

For His Worship Mayor Parker: Aldermen Ackhurst

Finlay, Sanford Bissott, Regan, Soha:fner, Cameron,

Murphy, Gailaford, Scunlon, Ritchle, Power, Mason,
Godwﬁw, Hmbicy, Bﬁrgeseé_lB; | |
¥or _Aldexman Colwell: pidermen Whitman, Finlay,

Bissott, Schaffner, ¢tohie, Mason, Godwin, . Hubley,

| ©  Burgess = Y

For Aldexman asnford: Aldermen Whitman, Ackhur-

st, Regun, Cameron, Cu:ldford - 5.

For Aldermal . Guiddford: Aldermen Sanfoxd, Murphy

ot b

goaunlon, Power = &
Aderman Goiwoll 3.8 excused from voting.

e Worghip Mayor parker is elected a member on

al

the first voue.
4 second vose being taken ALK ALderman Guildd~"

:to'fd. ne.‘luwem‘ c.zmu.d.ate.- d.ropped. rhowe d.s —
a EAQ wame -

emprrmpme ey v 2 4 A a-rr He SRR RS : AR e e




Norembes 1Qth, 1921
For_2ldevman Golwsils dldsxmen Whitman, Ackimzst
Finlay, Sanford, Blesest, Pogan, Schatfner, Caveron,
Murchy, Cuitldford, Scun'lon, Ritchie, Power, Mason,
Godwlin, MHubley, Busgess -~ 17. ; .. |

Tor Alderman Senfoxnd 3 — O.

CAtdermzn Golwell is excused from voting.
plderman Colwell having a majolity of votes is

slected. .

:§?~ ,>PF’ Hig Worship the Mayor then declares Mayoxr J.S.

/.

ey
C»”\/V{/‘
o"‘v’

Parker and Alderman Coltwell duly appointed members
of the Board of Commissioners of Public,Schools for
the tenrm ending October 31st. 1924.

FLEMING PARK MEMCR. AL 'TOWER

Read lefiter A. Hunfield Whitman, Esq. President

The Canadian ¢lub, Halifax, offering on behalf of the
Club to erfect necessaly tepairs to doors of Memorial
Tower'Fieming Parke |

ame fanadian Club, ,
CFaliten, N.9S. Qb 24th, 1921

The Mayor sl Councill.
Deaxr Sire- : | | ‘
%t baving been 4rawn. to the attention of the
Execatims of 1he (anadilad ¢lub bthat the doors of the
Memor:.al Towen ab 7leming Park very badly needed re-
Londitioning, we have %o adviee that the Canadian
Glub wre prepared o huve the nscessary work done as
Iroy feel the preses condition of the doors rather
prejudices strangexs shat vieit the tower. We are of
the opinion ihat funis should be provided to keep tho .
Nemorial Tower in goou presentable condition. In thie
present case we will be very pleased to take care of
inis work and have to ask your authority to do so.

AH., Whitmean,
President.

oved by Alderman Ackhursd seconded. by Aldermarn

Wil tman that the oftor be accepted. Motion passed.

AL ATL APML MATERNITY HOSTITAL-=QLVIO BRANT

b i To s e 4G } AR

Road letter gulvation Avmy re Civic Graat ol

$35.ouo,oo 0 Salvation Arcy Matérnity Hospival.

May or ana Alaoraen,

gity .ot HalllaX, N.Ds | o - ‘
Gentlement- Re valvation AVLY dgternity Hesrital
N 4 4 g 8 Sy "~y A ‘a A "ILAG."
rant {82068, [aen?? O T




ggvgmbarng§h,,1981.

The Tollowiny ssotioa 30 1% insarted: | .
In conslderation of th Grant or $85,QOO‘OO'by'
tba City, in aid oI ths construction of g wmater-
. nity Hosgital by the Salvation Arwy,”ths gall Arny
Caad othexr governing bodliuve of that Hogpital shall
proviae accommedatlor, masntenancs aml .attention
weo of charge to tho City;;fqr.allfsuchVMataxﬁity
eases as would "otherwise o¢'prdvidsly for by ‘thec - .-
Gity and thouCiuy Home)l wnd lthe Mayfr.Qf .the City,
qaniwthuaCharfmaﬂfoﬂ*thafQﬁtyiﬁealﬁhJBOaia,.Shall.
ba cx'Oﬁrmciddembafs-qf”ﬁhqugai&“Bb&nquifqugrﬁ
nors;wopwathanﬂgbveﬂﬁfﬁgLbb&ibs”of.tnd'Hbspita%w:Q“
~ Many things could be rowd a0 thls section 23
having to do with the grant oI 535, 000,00 to aid in
the construevion of the Hospival by the Salvation
Army, which, it swums to us, cannot be intended by
your uonorible pody. ' R
We are wiven to unuerstand, nowasver, that it is
understood hhat the Matwrnity Hospital siioult nov
‘have t0 cars Ior nors paricats than have bosn cared
ror during tiae past ycars at the City Home. The
largest namosr in way one Iinancial year being thir--
iy, and we are further given to understand that the
Mayor of tas City, ana ths Chairman of th: City Heal
the Board, are not sxpeCtud to bs megbers of the
Board of Governoxrs,. or otnsT governing bodies of the
Hosgital, .out onlyyas:fui as 1t has to do. with the
aforementioned C;ﬁy-Patibntsyﬁ’Tﬁ&%‘bd;h%'ﬁha”case,

‘the Salvation Arny, 1s nropired toacceptithe condi-
t3.0n, undertakiag ’to carcﬁiqm'not”morﬁvthan’ﬁhirty
such cases in any omw tigafdeial year as woull othoT-
wise be provi.e. for by ths City in the City HHowme,.
and to unisrtake to provide Ior thess pavisnts best
intorsst, both &8 concerninyg th ir hsalth and happ-
inoss, and futurs use fulness to ths Clty.

le go turther than this, &an. axrse that the
Mayoxr or ths City of Halirax shall always be a mem-
osr of the Advisonry Board of the “Maternity Hospital.

1i mors than thiruy casss ars adamitted Juring
any: one ripancial year, the City shall not be 8x~
pected TO Pay woro than the averapgs onargd nade to
an illegitinate Mother. (proviiing she has the funis)
which af Lhe pressnt 55 9000 .

In view of ths Yeal intention ot ths City Coun-
cil, we woula su.4e8t thut the ACT by adonaed to read
ag followsi=— A : ~

In ‘conslderation ol TAY grant ol W28, 000.00 by the
City of Halifdx §O aiw_ in the Construction or a
Matoraity Hospital by the Salvation Aruy the sals
galvavion Amasy. oY other 'governin.g 0O.LY or that%
Hospital snall provide accomnodation, maintenanoe
and attention, froe of chargs for not wmore thaq
thirty such naternity cases in gach finamcial yzar
45 have previously boen provided for by the City
in the city Home, and it wore than thirty materni®
caseg are admitued during any ond financial year
the City shall pay 0L sach such cass a sum not
sxosouinyg the chargo made for an un-rmarries Mothe:l
who 18 & paylng patient. Furtherwors, thae Mayef o
she City or Halirax anall always be a metiber of
the Advisory Boara of the Salvation Aray Maternity
Hospital, ana ~hen rattars javing to do with the
anid City Patlents ars poing dealt with the Chair
man of the Ciby Health Board shall bs ex Officlo,
. member of the gaid Advisory Board.

wma DDL e



~N

W

<

Novembsr 10th, 183l.:
P _:."' . "" .. -
PRI R S |

~ We yould suggest that ¥ou have this matter
tgkgn ap gt the sarlisst possible momsnt with the
Governor in Nouncil, getting their amsurancs that

this matter will be afttonded to at the next sutting

of the legisiaturs, This wil)l enable the City of

| Halifax 0 pay over to the Salvation Army ths $25, 00C

grant immediately thils assuraics is given,
b . Trueting this is satisfactory to your honorable
O&YQ a : .
W.J. Richards,
Commiissioner.
John M. Millan,
.. ‘Chief Secrutary.
'J. Rawling, =
Ficld Swverstary.

Alicrman dckhurst submits the following resolu-
tioni-

RESOLVED that an application oe mads to the Hon-
oraols Provincial Sscrstary ror an assurancs that the
good offices of the. Govarnmsat will be given to pro-
curs the passage of legislation %0 anend the anact-
gent authorizing a grant by the Civy in aid of the
Salvation Army Matsrulity Hospital so as to provide.

that the numbsry of a@ases to be carsd for by the Hosp-

4tal frec of charge shall notv in any oné¢ year excsed

tnirty five and that upon such assurancs being obta-
inscd tha City may pay to oo srustees of the said Hos-

pital the sum of $233,000,00 authorized to be paid by
ths City in aid ol that Hospital.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Saqford/ |
 The Coﬁnﬁiiwis hers adirpssed by Commissioner
Martin of %he Salvation ATMY o D '.

Thz rasolutidn is put anl passa¢ji4‘voting‘f0r %

the same and 4 against 1t as followss—

Forx the Resolutiont- Aldsrmen Bolwall, Aokhupsﬁ,
'Sanford,'Bissétt, RJgau, Sohafiner, Murphy, Guildford
Soanlon, Ritcnie;POWur, Mason, Hubluy, Burgess—l4.

Againet it:= Alderuen Whitman, Finlay, Gamaron;

Godwin - &y
QNEMPLOYMENT CONMITTEE FUNDS

Ruad lotter A.S. Barnetvad, Deputy Provinetal
Scorutary guurantusdng the gbod offices of Pioviﬁcu
iai Goverament in passags ot Aot to authorize Oity
1oan 0f $3,000400 tovards purpoges of Halifax Unem-

ployment Committoos




/

() mw—._‘w e o e 1A R ..,'.

Eglgmbgnlethtvligla

Off.s. ¢ Frovincial Secratary,
Hals fax, 29th Octobsr, 1921.
i Woxship "he Wayor,
ity Hall, Huilzax, N.3,
Siy -
! f am divestod by the Prsuior and Provincial

Buorahary to acknowlsdg. youn Jsther or tho B1lst of O
Octohow staving that oy City Council has apyesd to
ATLme b the fupuds 0f the Halllax Unemploymsat, Commi-
Fnas to vhes sxteat of a further sum Ol $2, 000, makling
#5,000 in all availaole fa ths ‘Committws to be spont
in connsction witn nns_Aﬁter~tha~Warvunamploymunt.
situation. : : | IR S

T am to introrm you that the Prenisr will agroe
to use the z2good oiflces of the Governmont in promot-
iag Lugislatlon nscsssaly to wmake said Loan cffective
at ths snsulng Session of the Legislature.

Arthur S. Barnstead,
Deputy Provinoial Secretary.

S

‘¥ead report Laws and Privilegos Committee re.

‘Coal Weighers Foes.

% A Comuittee Room, City Hall,
: | October 19th, 1%2l.

To His Worship the Mayor,
'and City Council.
Gentloueni- | |
e Your Committes on Laws and Privileges bog
t6. Toport that at a mesTing held this day therc being
%prusent;'Aldarmen~POWur, Chairian, Finlay, Sanford,

Guilatord and Burg.ss. The Committee had undar con~

i gideration Tav petition of the City Coal Weighers for

lan incromss Of Iues srom 10 to 12 cents per ton for
the welghing of Coul and Coke. A countsr potition
was presentod by gsveral of the larger desalurs sugge-
sting that an Ordinancs b& prepare@-fixing the rate
'at )0 cents poT ton ant waking a minimum rate of $75 .
| por month far all welghers, .eulers not delivering
mi0 tons OI MOIE psr month o mako up the dlrrorsnce.
| : After hearing ropresentatives from tho
Coul Dealers and geveral oI the Coul Weighers, youd

| Committes have decided to aaher 1O its_fgrmer ropoxry
 peoon. cauing that the C;ty Soliqltoq be jinstructed to
prapar i Orulnance Iixing the f&@ for Weighing of
Coal aid aoke at 1s centa par T Aldermen Ackhurs®

ao. Purgess slasenting,

John J. Power,
Chairuman.,

¥
{
%
i
.}
b
|

Movad by Alacrnan Ppower secchded by Alderman

| Magon that the report Gu wLOPLUULY Motion passed.

5 gives notics of rsconsisieratiorn

C\., wioToRIA _SCHROL. OF ART Al DESIGN

Iyt

¥
i
l

ot Mpaince Commlttes re Annual City

e

i
> e 39t i e A o T 3 e R TP ST Y ST e oy

romt bt g AT




o

é : ' ggyamber iOth,;1921.

%Grant to Vootaria Sohool of Art and Design.
| fommittee Room. City Hall,
| Novembser 9th, 1921,
'To His Worsaip the Mayon, o |
land City Council.
Laentlemont - | |
L At & meeting of tho Finance Committee held
ztpls dgy th. attached ruport of the Pr&noipal,of thé
Victoria Scaocol of Art and Design was xead.

w Your Qommittee suomit this report for the
‘iniormation of ths City Council and rgcomrend that
| the Civic Grant of Ore Thousand Dollars to the Vio-
| toria School of Art and Deslgn provided for in the
- estimates of the present ysar be pald. -
Leve o0 o . Alfrsd Whitman,
E g Chai‘rman .

{
!
i
i
|
!
{

| Moved by Alderman Finlay ssconded by Alderman
%Ritchia that the raport be adopted and grant‘paid.

llotion put and lost 7 voting for the same and 7]
éggainst‘it as followsi- |

For thu Motion:- AldeTmen Ackhurst, Finlay,

Murphy, Guiludfora, Scanlon, Ritchie, Mason - 7

; ) ;
 Bissett, Rasgan, Camsron, Power, Hubley, Burgess - @. .

Alderman Finlay gives noticc of reconsideration.

L:ITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL.

o Tonort Charities Comuittee for October re

Eaccgunts, venders for suppliss for City Home for six

monthe and ofisy Dashousie Modical Faculty Visiting
é stafl, Tubsreulosis Hospital, by rquest.
Hallfax, N.S. Nov.9/21.

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Mombers of tho City Council.
antlaomeni-
Gont J»b The Charitics Committsa met on October
s4th, 28th. and this date and beg to pubmit the fol-
Y Cpoport: ' .
glowing o Mombers prssent: ®he Chairman. Adderman
" sanford, Qummeron, Scanlon, Hubley and Burgess.

Penders Fly Sursonh 7.8, Hospital.

Tondare tor Xrly scrseens for the Tuberoul-

osis Hospital vero receivedyrign thy FoLIBEAE;
. Andrew- M. Habbes-Numwen $520.00 & ,00

; .~14 R, Dau hinee ‘ 1375.00 1735.00
;%f“giggﬁn uF  T951.9¢  1356.94
B O eTs 1359.68  1817.80

s DDG =

Against 1%i-— Aldermen Colwell, Whitmap,-Sanfprq,

oy e e e 38, g et

T e T A e s




Novembsr J.0th, 1921.

Galve Ino &
F.C, Cowmpbsll g;@gg;oo'g I%%%?ﬁ%
H, Siupson 735,00 204200
8.0, Hillz 11,30.00 1610, 00
Davidge Bros. ' 924,00 1.%67 .00
W7 Harris & Sons Ltd. 146,00 . 1946.00

[RE7NE .. . .y . . o
Mho fenuet ol F.0, Campball for copper netting
bed.ng the LoWest is rscommencen ror accsptancd.

Dalhousie Mudical Faculty Visiting Stali,
» RESOLVED that this Comudtltasw recomaand to Coun-
cll that the offer of the Medioal Faculty of Dal-
housie Univureity cmbodied in a lottexr trom Dr. A
Stanley MoKunzis, Presiasut, of datas Odtobexr 4th,
1921, and rsperted 1O Council in report of Charities
Pommittau of date October 13th,192L, be accepted,
gubject to full negical jurisdiction of City Medical
Ofticem. o o
Tandors'for Supplics City Home SixX Months -

; Tenders for supplies for City Home for a period
of six months from November Xst, 1lwdl were received
from the followlng: -

Dry Goods. f ,

f#,J. Whalen & Co. $1255.55

‘;;1 Oply tondsr. Recemdonded fe¥ aGoeptanno.

Bott i o '

iisArecommended for acoeptance.

Fresh Fish | ~
iJames Watson . 50¢ per 1lb.
" Only tondsT. Recommended for acceptance.

Suith & Prootor . 43¢ per 1lb.
R.B, Colwell Ltde . .40 9/10 "
""" Tpe tender of R.B. Colwell Ltd, being the lowest

Milk

Adams Diary Co. .09 4/5¢per at.
City Diary Limited .09 n v
F.M. Walker aog v "
H.D. Grant w939 v "

| The tonder of City Diary Limited being the low-
o8t is recommoadud ror acouptance. |

Fiour . i
Howardls Lid. | -~ $7.95 per Bbl.
Wentzal’ls Ltdoe . 7 95 " '
Unsigned TondeX . 5.60 "

“The tender ol Wentzolls Limited is rocommended

for accsptancy.

Groceriss | . )
Berringurs Bros. $4375,30
'Jonn Tobin & Co. | 424157
if.J. Ritocey Ltd. ~ - 4250,57
1Wentzella Ltd. 3990.32

'Howards Ltd. 4236 .84
Houe The tender of Woatzells Limited being the lowest

is ruoommended for aocceptance.
Mess Pork

Bovis & Frusol J144¢ per lb.
H%ward's Ll .1%% : :

Maritime Mazkel ' |
mhe tender of Davis % Fraser being the lowcat 18

pocommended for aEoepPLuncs.

'Meats X
Fh. Maling & Co. | $1888.,00
gu%tiggl%r%vion'StoresLtd. 2177.50
'J.A. Leaman & Cou | 8223400
| Maritime Marked 22685.00
6.0, Hartlen & Cov 3080 80

i
i
§

H
i
i
!
i

Saﬁforde~Markat 5609 . 50

e DD -

yae=

ot g g

A

5 s o e e R

|

i

|

|
.
A_
i




Sy \"Rm_}je? 1 ch . 1?_,'8,1"..

The tender of Maling % Co. ‘ ‘ OHA
rscommandsd for accaptaﬁie. %0+ balng tho Joweot 19
QQEXMEQMQ”MQEQHAX;QQEQYt 314 Inmates -

The furnacintsndent s Deport |  duri
ths monsh of Octnher JO3L thgretwg?QWEBtggzsggglggm
mitted into the Oity Home 2 born, 16 disoharged and
3 didc. OF She number admitved 6 were chargeable
to tha'P:ovinaa and 33 50 the CIty. ‘The total rumb-
ar of inmates Cotoher 3lat, 1HEl was 314, made uwp of
178 man, 12) women and 18 childran. On ths same
date last ysar thero wsre 140 men, 123 women and 3
children, a total of 373, |
Tuberculosis Hospital Monthly Peport 23 Pationte
_ “Superintendent's raport for the month of OctobeT
|shows that thsre were 7 patisnts admitted, S men and,
4 womgn,.l;man was diecharged and 4 women died, loa-
ving in ths hoegpital on October 3lst, 1921 11 uen,
10 women ani. 3 ¢children, a total pf 23.

Night Fireman, T.B, Hosnital and(City Home

Your Comumittee bseg tO‘repomﬁ&ﬂd that Frank R.
Campbell who was appointed for one month on trial to
the position of night fireman for the Tuberoulosis
Hospltal and City Home be appointed permanently at a
salary of $1100.00 per annum.
0ity Home Accounts Octohsr 192). $10,042.84

e

}
I
i

LG

e A R ol

Wontzells Ltd. Groceries & Flour $944 .97 ]
w.A. Maling & Co. Meats | 586,41 4
Davis & Fraserl Mese Pork - 72.67
qmi.th & Proctox Butter 246 .84
H.D. Grant o Milk 175.77
James Wateon Fresh Fish 53,50
§.C. Thompson Forage - 49,7
Geo.E.'VanBuskirk~Co.Coal 1106.86

|Nickerson & CrsaswesLtd. Potatogs and Tur., 118.90

\W.G. Foley Ropairs to Bakers oven
J.J. Soriven & Sons Broad o 1.28.00
V.sG. Hoepital Medicine 196,91
B.0, Archibald Dispensing : 50,00
T.J. Waalen & Co. Dry Goods \ 167.32
H. McFatridgs Horseshoeling © B6e40
James Gook ' Repalrs to Waggon 15,00
'N.S., Trem & Powel Co.Light & Fower 53,00
| Brookfield Bres.Ltd. Lumbsr 48.02
Hillis & Bons Ltd, Repairs to Range 5,60
Wm. MoFatridge QLd Rops 73,05
fleischmann COv Yoaet 2, 24
| Longards Ltd- . Repalrs to Raulator 20.10
Halifax Chroniocle Advertising 6.72
National Drug & Chems CoO. Roach Doom 61
T.C. Allen & Co. Stationory 27.35
Estate Dr.G.M. Camplell ILunacy Cortificate  5.00
Lawrsnce Hardward Go. Sundrles 11.57
'J.H, Buchanan Cash Expended 309,18
'Salarics Net. Pay Shest 187201
%N.S. Hospltal Main. Insané 343,94
- - oetober $10042.84
f Spol0sls Hoanital Acoounts Yo obgr -
g%gggrém"”’“*' §aaon, 56

| Hoating Acconny 40.00

| Furnishings sooount  8228.25

sral, Ascnunts

z%zﬁzzglls Lvd. Grocerive $153.60
%F.M. Walkel ‘ Grooeries . 124258
'W.A/ Maling § Co. Meats gé.gg

. 1,B. Conrod Meats




y

Novembor 10th, 1821,
Nickereon & Oreuse Ltd.Butter Eggs eté. 121,38

Davis & lrasoyv Peri . 16 .35
W.P. doyer Sausagse 2. 00
Scotia Pure Milk Yo. Milk 104.18
Loonary Fisheries Ltd. Fish - 104,36
Boutiliers Lta. Fisn 5490
Mulrs Ltw, | Bread - 30.25
MoLeoa & Bulcom ‘Drugs 29,40
National Drug.& Chew.Co.Drugs | 56 .54
E.J. Butcher Drugs 2.75
E.C. Fraser Iasurance ou Furniture
| 68,00

Acadia Fire Insurance Co. Ins.on Bldg. 408,00
Halifax Fire Ins.Co.. Ins. on Bldge 195,00
Thompson Adaws & Co.  Ins. on Bldg. 204.00
Mar.Tel. & Tel.Co. Exchanye Servioe 11.35
Ungars. Launiry Co. Laundry 22:03
Dartmouth Gas. Qo. Light | 13:.90
N.S. Power & Traum Co.Ltd.Light & Power 33.50
Blackadar Bros. - Advertising 2.80
Chronicla Pub.Co.Ltds - " 3.36
Halifax Herald " 3492
Carter lIce Co.Ltde ~ Ioce | 644
W.W/ Hoyt Repairs . 1,75
J.H. Buchanan Cash Expended 115,35
Salaries | Oct. Pay Sheet __1708,34

. - $2492.56
Heating Account ’ o
James Donohue Skylight $40.00 -
Furnishing Agcount o | '

JH. & T.Francis Furniture $14234.30
E.g.i%ugnfg%ing'Co.Ltd.Bedding? 1140.00
Oftice Speciulty CGo. . Furniture ' 283,26
Tedo Wha.len & Co. Bedil.ng - 838.85
Webster Su -th & Co.Ltd.Crockeryware. , 207.67
Gordon & Keith Ltd. - Furni ture etc. 1474.35
W.W/ Hoyt | Eleotrical Fixtures 273.92 -
Arthur & Cona Ltd. Install Fixtures  2045,00
United Typewriter Co.Ltd. Typewriter 1335655
T.C. Allen & Co. Stationery . 5.60°
Lawrence Harilware Co. Sunuries ‘ 58.78
'A.& W.MacKinlay Ltd. sundries ‘ 6400
Hillis & Sons Ltd. Mitchen Range 345.05

| $8228.23
The report is consiiered’ clause by clause,andd

gaid clauses gseverally approved.

Moved oy Alderman colwelllsqconded by Alderman

Murphy that the report be adopted a8 a whole and
%accounts pald. Motion passed.

WALNUT STREET VIDENING
fead report Comuittee on Works and City Engineer

re Offer of Mrs. Theress O. Woods to putchase a stoip

of land in gront of her propervy Walnut Street. .

s DT




Novemper 10th, 1921,

Oitice of Clerk oi Works, |
'Halifax, N ’ S . NOV v ‘10'13'10., 1921 "

1Gity Cowncil.
\Gentlemen: - :

| _Av a meeting of the Works Department held
on the 3rd November., the -Civy -Engineer submi tved a
report on ;etta? ifrom Mrs. Theresa C. Wood asking for
a desd Ofirg SLLip of land on Walnut Street. ‘A‘Gopy
of report is attached heretoa , o
| ' On motdon ithe report was approved and Te-
commended to Coupoil. for adoptidom: '

| A<F. MesseTveys .
-glerk'0f4Workau
. kowoww

| City Engineer's Offide;. .
| Hali fax, N/8. Nov.3rd.193.
His Worship the Mayor,

Slri= | |
. 1 beg to report on the attached letter from Mre.
‘Theresa G Woous, asking for a dseu of land 47 feet
'in depth in frout oi her 1ot 25 feet wide on the east
iside of Walnputb Street, or a total of 1175.square feet
| ,The-;and;:efenred to, is innediately in reatr and
§snuth-o£,theypropefty of JeWe Churchills The land
ibdtweqn,Mrm*CbuzChill's;pxoperxy and the official
iStreet line on the cast side of Walnut Stree¥, was
'gold by the. City fox 10¢ a foot. 1% afterwards app-
eared that the City nad no legal xight to sell ¥ty au
it was re-purchased al 15¢ g doot.. The other propert.
on the strest which has been transierred for widening
purposes, nas valued at 10¢ B foot, and T would re-

commend that the plece ol land referred to, be sold

%to M?ﬁ._WOOQS at vhat rate,. oIr-a total of $117.50+

_E;W‘W.{Doane,;.d
City'Engineer.

.

Moved by Alderman Ritohieﬂaecopded-byvAlderman

;
.
|
i
1
E
!

Finlay that the said reports be adopted.  Motion
Finlay % tion

passed.
l CITY PRISON TENDERS FQR,SUPPLLES '

'Read report -City Prisdn Conmittee e tenders

for supplies to the Prison for three months.’

Commi ttee Room, City Ha'.
| g October -27th, 1921+ °
The City Councile .

Gentlemens=
Gont Low “The Committes on City Prisonm beg to repo

that at & meeting held this day, prosent Aldermen
Ritohile, Chad rrad, Colwell, Schaifner and Finlay the,
recebved and opened tenders 10T Cicy Prison suppu’s.
ng follows:i= . j | L ' ‘
| GHOCERIES - Payzanb & King, Weatzells Ltd. M.J.
Rnitces &'COQ Ltde . _ 7

Bitg %ORE,QUARTERS BEEF = JeA. Leaman & Cos, WA
Malinw & Co. The Mﬂfiﬁime.marketh ' A

- BREAD per 1§(1b; joaf - Moirs Ltd. Thogsel + !
Malleys Serivens Bakerv.

. .5;4;5;

g e




Nevember 10th, 1931

It is recommended that sontracts be awarded as
follows, the Jowest. tender in each case, the period
to be for -three months. - | : |
Groceries - M.Js Ritoey & Co. Ltd.

Bread - Moirs Ltd. . .
All tenders received are attached hereto.

/ e @.E. Ritchie,

‘ o | - o Chairman.

,M_'ev"é'dj’w Aldetman Ritchie sec@nded by Alderman
Hubley that the report be @dopted. Motion passed.

TENDER ..enff.gazﬁ5 | -

Read #eport Committee on Works Te tenders fof

Fodder . K :

, Offyoe of Clerk of Works,
. , Halifax, N.S. Nov.10/1921.

The City Council. o

Gentlemeniw - : -

L .At a meeting of the Works Department held

-‘/%h'the'3rd'November.tenders for the supply of forage

or the several civic'depa;tmentg‘fdr gix or twelve
‘months were. opened, the following firms tendering:—-
S.Q,,Thpmpson, F.A. Shaw Ltd. Robert MclLieod.

Based on estimated quantities required
the prioces submitied arxe as8 follows:~ |

Robert Mcleod o $5716.00
F.A, Shaw Ltd. 5255 .00
| 846+ Thompson '5140.00 | ‘

The render of S.C. Thompson being the low-_
ogt is recommended to Council for acceptance for & re.
period of six months. ‘Tendets recedved are attached
hereto. o . ‘

A.F. Messexrvey,
Clerk of Works.

MbVed by?Alderman Ritchie seconded by Alderman
Rogan that tie report be adopted. Motion passed.

'Mled by Alderman Agxhurst seéonded by Aldermarn
Whitmaﬂ;tpat this meet;gé,do now adjourn. Motion |

pas seds

LIST OF HEADLINES

Tramway Fazes and Eleotric Power Rates - 536 .

Fires and Their Causes and Losses - 537..

Chemical Fire Engine Returned from Annapolis—-b” .

0oald Welghers Report - 538+ o

pvertising Hali fax--Heatons Agency = 538.

Siby Prison Accounts - 539.

general Accounts - 539

public Gardens Aoccounts - 540,

Fire Department Acoounts - 541. o

Tuberculosis Hospital~~?rogreggapayments - BA

ruberoulosis Hospital--Jeposit Cheque - 543

Neglecoted -and Delinquent Ohildren--E.H. Blcis
Aeoourts - £43. ’ .




bavaatar «Obb, 1921,

LIST OF HEADLINES (Uontiaued)

| Health Board Accounts =~ 544, .

- Works Department Accounts - 545,
Watershed City Water ‘Supply~Purchase of

pProperty ~ . 546. - - oo ~
Polige Departiiert Aodounts - 546.: . -
Street Paving Contiact-Final Payment - 547..
Exhibition Qommission = 548+ -
School Commissioners = 5439, -. . |
Fleming Park Memotrial Tower -» 550.
Salvation Army Maternity Hospital=-Clvic Grant-550
Unemployment<00mmittee'Funde.~~552; |
Coal Welghers Fees =~ 553, L et
Victoria School of Art and Design - 553
City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital - 554.
Tenders Fly Screens T.B. Hospital - 554+
Dalhousie iedical Faculty Visiting Staff -- 5305.
City Home Monthly Report — 556 -
Tuberculdsis Hospital Monthly Report - 556.
City Home Accounts - 556/ S
Tubersulosis Hospital Accounts - 556.
Waelnui - Street Wicdening - 557.

B

. O0ity Prison. Tenders for Supplies - 558,

Tenders for Fodder = 559.

&

Counoil ddj&urns llszosotclodk;

‘ ‘"Q%@w' ~
| L. Fred Monaghan,

 CITY CLERK.
J.S. Parker,
' MAYOR.

oo ) b EGO b it




